.
o i 5

e

pe

équgf }yawf”Alderman Gestonguay that the report of the Comnlittee on
o1 ad

UC”(!:&170 Worke he adoptedse Motion passed.

P

o

February Hth, 12925

was sent to the owner on July 5th, and apparently ocon-
ditions were immediately remedied, as the consumption
for the succeeding months became normals

Respectfully submitted,

H,W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINELR,

Moved by Alderman Colwell, sbconded by

%

WATER METFR BILL 74 GERRISH ST,

Read report Committee on Works re Water

Mster Bill for the premises T4 Gerrish St.

Clerk of Works' Off ce
Helifax, N.Se Feb.d-gh

74 Gerrish Street-Water Meter Bill

His Worship the Mayor,
and City Council,

Sliresl-

| At a meeting of the Works Committee held
on Jenuary llith, the City Engineer submitted a report
on Weter Meter Bill for # T4 Gerrish Streets The total
amount of the bill including arrears to Ootober 1924
$152426¢ Copy of report ls attached heretoe

It was unanimously decided to recom:end to
Oouncil that the accounts for March ard September 1924,
amounting to $63+13 be reduced to #3157

Respectfully submltted,

A T ,Megservey,
CLERK OF WORKS+.

b - —b

City Engineerls Office,
Hallfax, N.Se
Jen. 12th, 1925

No, 74 Gerrigh Street, Water Bill

His Wonship the liayore

Sirsgi-

I beg to report on the attached water bill
for the premises No.,74 Gerrish Strset, that the total

amount of the bill is $152:26 of which the current

half yeoLs bill amounts to $17496« The arrears éve
for the following periodsi-

=l 29~

g e e Tt et g g D e v s e L B S el TR L —
. o - T T T e T T LR LT Pl A
¢ - crs a - -~

g i

e R S A




February 5th, 1925

Half year ending March 1 22 $29,78
" " " Sept. 22 Eaﬁla
" " L March. 23 Q.62
" " " Sept. 27 2252

1 " " Maxrch, 2 16496

I find with regard to the bill ending March 1923,
that an investigation was made at the time, and it was
found that the closet and taps had been running full
for over three monthss As the waste was deliberate
during that time, I am unable to recomnend any Ie—
duoction in the bllla

Respectfully subumitted,

H.Ws Johnston
ITY ENOINEER .

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

"/Myyhéastonguay that the report of the Committee on Works be

adopteds Motion passseds

| ’///WATER METER BILL 181 GOTTINGEN STREET

Read report Committee on Works re Water Metor
Bi1l for the prewises 181 Gottingen Streete

City Work's Offlce,
Feb, 4th, 1925

181 Gottingen Street- Water Meter Bill

His Worship the Mayor and Clty Ccuncils
Sirst~

At o meeting of the Works Committee held on
January 1l4th, the City Engineer submitted a report
on TWater Meter Billfor # 181 Gottingen Struets Total
amount of bill including arrears to October 1924, $113,
97« Copy of report is attached heretos

It was unanimously declded to reaecommend to
Council that the Bill for the half year ending March.
1924, $15.10 be reduced %0 $7.554

Respectfully subultted,

A.F Messervey,
CLERK OF WORKS«

City Englneer 's Office,
Halifax, N.Ss
Jan. 13th, 1925

No. 18l Gottingen Street,Water Bill

~420-

e LT

Rt o

A&




Fepruary Bth, 1925

His Worshlp the Mayors
Siri—

I beg to report on the attoched water blll
for the premises no. 18l Gottingen Street and claimed
to be exoessive, that the amount of the bill is $113.97
of which $4.16 is for the period eading Ootober 1ol
and the balance 1s arrearss This balance is made up
gs follows: '

Merch to April 192l Sl
April to Septs 21 9st+6
March., 22 25,06
Sept@- 3 .88
Marchs 23 13,64
Septe 2 9.76
March., 2 lgwlO
Octe ol 616

The large bill for the year ending Septeumber
1922 was caused by a ocloset wasting from February to July
inclusives Notlces were sent in February , April and
June, but the waste was not reduced until Auguste
With regerd to the pill for the period ending Haroh
102k, the record of consumption was as follows -

October ,1923% g,00" gallons

November 10,200 "

December 7,000 "

January 1924 9,800 "

February 20,800 Tollet Wasting
N¢ 26"‘2—'2”‘

March. 20,100 N,alk-3-24

It will be seen that there was & waste in
February and Marche Notlces were gent in these two
months , and the leak was evidently repaired. A 20%
reduction on the water bills for the premises was made
in April and March 1917 covering the previous five
years billse

Regpectfully submitted,
H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEERa

—

fuee 2

Moved by Alderman Ceclwell, seconded by

gﬁﬁy‘m*””/v’Alderman Cashonguay that the report of the Commlttes on

ey

.(oévéﬁxv

_LovWorks be adopted.  Motion Passade

~471-




y/// February 5th, 1925
WATER YETER BILL #179 GOTTENGEN STRERT

Read report Commlttee on Works re Water

Meter Bill for the premises 179 Gottingen Strasts

City_Works Office
THalifax, .04 Feb. 4-25

#179 Gottingen Strest-Watsr Meter Blll

Higs Worship the Mayor and City Councile
Sirgs-

At a mesting of the Works Committee held
on Jeauery ld4th, the City Engineer submitted a repord
on Water Meter ﬁill for &179 Gottingen Streete Total
' amount of bill including arrears to October 1524, $L6H91.
A copy of report ls attached heretoOe

It was unanlmously declded to recowend
to Oouncil that the blll for March 1924, $4l,25 be reduced
to $23413«

Regpectfully submltted,
AF. Messervey,
OLERK OF WORKS«

el L ad L

City Enginear's Office,
Halifax, N.Ow
Jan, 13th, 1925

' No, 179 Gottingen St.-Water Bill

His Worship the Mayore

Sirs-

I beg to report on the attached water
bill for the premises No, 179 Gottingen Street clalmed i
o be excessive, that the amount of the billis H1OHs91 i
‘ of which $7.66 for the Curreat Half year, and the ‘
balance arrears as followss- ;

Half Year ending Septembsr 1921 $19 .40
" " March 22 31,10
" " Septembar 22 | 23480
" " Mavrch. 23 21,50
" " Sep:embsr 23 16,20
" " March. 2 Lt 25 :
" " October. 2l 7456 l

The bill for the half ysar ending March X
1922 was caused by a continuous waste of water during .
ths six monthe. Five different notlces were sdnt to !
the owner during this period , but no actlon to remedy ;
conditions was taken, The large bill for the perind '
ending March 1224 was, as the records show, caused by
2 closet wastiangs The copsumption during the perlod
being as followsi-

~h32- %

e




1

;

N

Septenbar 1927 50,500 W.C.Wasting N.,22-9-29

October 34,900 " " N, 22-10-23
November 11,100

December 23,600 " " N-26-12-23
January 1924 61, 300 " " N-25~1 -2
February 57,300 " " N-25-2~2l
March. - 73,100 Closet"Wastinge

In both these cases, the large CoOn-

" sumption was due to the negligence, dsfault or failure

-

e

g
7

on the part of the owner or occupant of such premises,
to use proper caze and precaution, and I an thersfors
unable to recow.end any reduction in the bills

Respectfully submltted,

Sgd. H.W, Johnstoaq,
CITY ENGIWEER

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded

T by Alderman Gastonguay that the report of the Committes

on Works be adoptedes Motion vassede

WATER METER BILL# & MOREN STREET

Resd report Committee on Works re

Water Meter Bill for the premlses 4 ¢ Moran Streets

Clerk of Works's Office,
Halifax, N.S5. Feb,4-25

4 & Moran Strect-Water Meter Bill

Sirgi—

At a meeting of the Woxrks Commlttee
neld on February 22nd, the City Enginesr subitted a
report on water meter bill for premises # & Moran

357598, 580 na)f yoar endine Octoyed 1934, ISR,

. Tt was unanimously decided to
recommend to Council that the bill he reduced one-half

making the same $9.96e
Respectfully submitted,

Sgd. k.7 Mesgervey,
CLERK OF WORKS.

—— o -

City Englne-r'e Office,
Halifax, Nige
Jan. 28th, 1925

# & Moran Strset- Water Bill

~477.




|

His Worshlp the Mayor.
Sirs:—

I bez to report on the attachsd Water Bill for
the premlses %‘8 Moren Strest and claimed to be excessive
that the period complained of is that eading the first
of November 1924, The bill amounts to $19.92. A record
of the consunption during the neriod compralned of is as

followss-
192U
March. — 51,400~ 3,800
Apr No reading
May. 96,100~ 34,700 W.C.Wasting.

June 101,00 - 14,900 "

July 104,200~ 18,100 " v w

Aug. 123,100~ 18,900 " " ™ Notified 29-9-24
Sept. 135,200~ 12,100

Octs 151,00 - 15, 800

I have had the meter tested and it was found to
register accurately, No waste was found on the date of in-
spacslon, Januwary 19th, but the tenants stated that a
closet was wasting Quring the sunver, and the meter reader
sleorenorted ite Notlces were sent in August and Septeiber
There are ten people in the premises and six taps and
one closet,

Ag the leaky fixture was not repaired for over
six months of the veriod I am unable to recommsnd any
raduction in the bill,

Regpectfully subuitted,
H.W. Johnston,
CITY ENGILITHER .

Moved by Aldzrman Colwell, secondse by Alderman
Gastonguay that the report of the Committee on Works be
adonteds Motion passed.

/ . ’ ' ‘

WATFR UETFR BILL # &1 CORWWALLIS ST,

ébppbulgc Read report Committee on Works re Water Met=r
V;ﬁf%bdgLBill for the vromlges # &L Cornwallils St.
City Work'!s Office
%LV*“ Peb, 5th, 1925

# 81 Cornwallig St- Water Bill

At a meeting of the Works Comwittee held ca
Jenuary 1l4th, the City Enginser, submitted a report
on Water Meter Bill # &1 Corawallis Street. The total
amount of oill including arr-ars to October 192k, $&2,68
Gopy of th= report is attached hereto.

43l




February 5th, 1625

It wes understood that the only portion of the
bill complained of was for the period ending October
192k, amounting to $LU.02,

It was moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Aldermen
Munnis, that the consumption for July and August 1924
be raduced to 8,000 gellons and for September 10,000
%aliﬁngsor a total reduction of 24,900 gallons, equal

Q e

Tt wes moved bn amendment by Alderman Power, seconded
by Alderman Hubley that the monthly congumption for ‘
July August and Septembsr be reduced to 3,800 gallons
per month the largest consumption for any other month
covered by the period mentioned in the bill therefore
waking the totel amount chargeable 28,600 gallons in-
stead of 66,800 gallons , Amendment carried thereby
recommending to council that the sald bill be reduced
from $14.02 to $5.32,

Regpectfully submittad,
A.T.Megservoy,
CLERK OF WORKS,
City Engneerts Office, :
Halifax, N.S, Jan, 1l2th, 1925
No. 8L Cornwallis Street, Water Bill

His Worship the Mayore
Siri~

I. beg to report on the attached Waber Bille for the
premises No &1 Cornwallis Street, claimed to be cxcessive,
that there are seventeen bille including the bill for
the ourrvent half year which is $14.C2 . Ae the othsr
bills vary from 24¢ for a half year to $7.82 with the
exception of one in Septewber 1919 for §le.7l. I pre-
gume that the only bill complained of is the one for the
garrent half year, $14.02, This bill is for a perlod
of Saven months from March to October, The readings
and consumption during these months are as followss:-

| Readings Consumptlion
Ma.rclie $106, 100

April, 199,900 3, 800

May 13,10 200

Tane 115,100 32800 ;
July No Reading. :
Auguste 147,000 70,900 N -14-g&-24
September 172,900 25,900 ;
October, 176,200 3, 300 :




February Hth, 1925

Trom the above it can be seen that the large
consumption took place during July, August and Septenosra
No leeks were reported on the premises, and the only
way I can account for the large consumptlon is that the
taps wera let run,.

Respectfully submitted,
H.W. Johnston,

CITY ENGINEER,

leretstrr Moved by Aldermen Colwell, seconded by Alderman
gﬁ;vj Lt s ot lam ' ' .

Gastonguay that the report of the Coumittee on Works
Clocse 7/?’0’%
A pCpatas DE adontede Motion passed.

LOANS UNDER AUTHORITY OF SECTION 976

OF THE CHARTER

Read report of the Finance Commitiece covering
Resolution re loans under authority of Section 976 of

the Halifax City Chartera

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, Feb., 4th, 1925

To Hies Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentl :ment—

At & nmeeting of the Finance Commlttes, held this
day, the attached resolution prepared by the Clty
golicitor and City Auditor authorizing the borrowing
of Certain sums nassed at varlous times by the Clty
Council under authority of Section 976 of the Halifax
01ty Charter as enscted by @ection 52 of Chapter 60
of the Acts of 1524, was dubmitted, approvel anl re-
commended to the City Councll for adophion,

Respectfully submitted,

W.S,Munnis,
ACTING CIIAIRMAN,

~436-




.— W N Ye AN e N el Y S NP A aul

Moved by Alderman Munnls, geconded by Alderman
Hubley that the report ve adoprteds Motion paszeds
The following resolution is submitted:-

| WHEREAS the City requires money to be expended
for the following purposes, thet 1s to say;

1 To pay various accounts in_coansction wlth
tpe apprehension of Lewis Bevis on the
Charge of murders $1612.96

2 To pay as a contribution to the relief of
Sufferers by the Fire in the town of

Windsore s 1000400

B To pay costs of Henry, Rogers Harrils &
Stewart in the action of ﬁonaghan V8
the City of Halifax.. Hh2h.00

4o To furnish relief to persons out of em-
| Ployment. . 500000

Be To pay the Halifex Housing Bommlssion e

enable it to effect repalrs on houses

taken over by 1t 150000
196757960

CAND WHERKAS no appropriation has been made vy
the City in respect to the uatters aforessld and no Pro-
vision has been made in respoct to them by Legislative
Authority; |

THEREFORE RESOLVED that the City do under the
authority of Section 976 of the Hallfax Clty Charter as
enacted by Section 52 of Chapter 60 of the Acts of 192M,
vorrow from the Royal Bankof Canada the amount required

o defray the charges and expendltures aforesald being
9637192* in all, and that the City Treasurer be author-
1zed end empowered to effect the daid loan and so pledge
the aedlt of the City therefor;

AMD FURTHIMR RESOLVED that the amount so borrowed
with interest thereon be included in the yearly estlmates
for the civic year 1925-26 and be rated and collected as
part thercofas

-~

Sppd, W,8 Munnis,
Andrew Hubley.

J.ike Murphy,
MAYOR«

Hoved by Alderman Munnie, seconded by Alderman i

Hubley and paszed unanimously, the following named
Aldermen being present and voting for the samee

Aldermen, Colwell, Russell, Munnls, Sanford,
Bissett, CGestonguay, H.7W. Cameron, Rains, Hubley Whelan,

M Lore -
= 0'Toole, Power , Smeltzer and Dow.
Livevl e LoV
437




February Hth, 1925

/

BONDING SUITS TIEAKSTON & IHAYES
DEFALCATIONS

Hig Worship the Mayor subwits the following .
correspondaence between himgelf and the City Sollcltor,-
in refsrence to the bonding suits now pending between
the City of Halifax snd the London Guarantee Company
and the Housing Commission and the Dominlon Guarantee
Companys Algo letter from Mr., Stewart Jenks to the

City Solicitor on the same subject:

Halifax, N.0. Jan, 19,1925
F.H. Bell, Esd.,
City Solicitor,
City Halla
Dear Siri-

RE BOUDING SUITS

Would you kindly wrlte me upon recelipt what
the delay is in finally disposing of the two bonding
gultes outstandinge If there anything which the Clty
can d¢ to bring these nmatters to a head?

The situation has drifted along for a con-
glderable time, I anticipate an outhraal any day to
demand what we are dolng to olsan these matters up.
Your early attention will bhe appraclated,

Youryg truly,

(Sgd. ) Jonn Murphy,
MAYOR

Office of City Soldeltor,
Halifax, N.S. Feb.,4/25

His Worshlp the Mayor,
Cltye

City of Halifax vs.London Guarantee Coye
Houaing Commigsion ve.Dominion Guarentse Co.

In reply to your ilanquiry ae to the present
position of these actions and the reasonfor the delay
in getting them to trial, I beg to say as follows:i-

-




February Sth, 1925

I enterad both actlons for trall at the
Cctober term of the Supreme Courd annd was ready to
try them. Mr, Jenks, who is actiag for the Defencs
in both actlons, moved at the opening of the term for
o continuance on the grounds that a meterial witness
couad not be present uvntil aftsr the close of the term
This court granted his applicotion on condition that ne
would consent to the actions being tried at Chambsrs
out of terms Since that date, both he and nyself
nave endeavoursd without success to have the ocases 80t
AOWn « The reasons are known to evary mewber of the
Bar, There is & vacancy on the Bench. The work of the
Criminal Court has been unusually heavy, and some
members of the Bench have been hawpered oy 11l-health

which I attach I Lhave a communication from Mr, Jenks
ch L attache T ggn assure you that I am anxious
to dlespose of the cases as gneadily as possibles

Yours truly,
(Sgd) H.F. Bell,
CITY SOLICITOR,

— w——

McInnes,Janks,Lovett & lcDonald,
35 Bedford Row,
Holifax, N.S.
Feb, 2nd, 1925

Dear Mr.,Bellt

0ity of Halivax v, Loadon Guarantez Co.,
City of Halifax v. Houging Commlgeion

Pursuant to your request I have vesn doing
eveything possible to obizin an appointment for the trial
of these actlonsgs I way say that our clients are as
anxious as you to have these matters dliaposed of and are
disappointaed that the litlgatlon was not completed be-
fore the end of the yeals I can appreciate however,
that under the conditions we could not get them dis~
posed ofe We hsve other cases which have been in the
s&me situation and the Judges have, I know, refused 1o
set dowa caess for trials I am, however, golng %O
goe the Ohief Justice agaln this wesk and see if we
cannot et these cases tried befors the next meeting
of ohe Appeal Courts

I shall report to you farther after I see
the Chief Justloe,

Yours falthfully,

(8gd) Stuart Jenks-

F.H. Bell, Esg. ,X.C
city Haill — - )

Halifax, N.S,

Filed,




mw_—_'— o

February Hth, 1925

/,

REPORT OF COAL WEIGHERS

Read report of A H, Cullymore, Suoervigor of
Goal Weighers for the wonth of Decembsr 1924 showing
sach of the permanent Weighers to have recelved $9 64 01

in fees during the monthi-

Hies Worship the Mayor,
and City Councll,

Gentlemens

Report frow A,H. Cullymors, Supervigor of
Coalwelghers for the month of December 192k,

Amount of Weighing fees for m ntha

Tne gu of One Thousand Fivs Hundred and Twenty
Dollars and thirty five centse - $1520,35

Cash Pald., Supernumeries

J.P. Durelay $65.00

H.W. Walker 65400

A.D.Currie H2.50

P, Cummins. 55«00

L.D.Murrans 65,C0

Wi, James 43,40

Egpensss. 12,60 |

Telephone 3,00 -~ mrjggugx;_
1159 ¢35

Filed

/

SUPERANNUATION ALLOJ ANCE THE LATE
JOHN THOMPSON

His Worship the Mayor submits a COpy of a
letter he had addrassed to Aldermen Kenny, Chelrman,
of the Finance Committee in we the payment of the Super-

sanuation allovance to the Daughter of the Late John

Thompson, Which would have been payable to Ur. Thompson

nad he lived until February late

—th D




February Hth, 1925

Mayorts Office,
Oity Hall,
Fob. bth, 1925

Alderman J.B. Kenny,
Chairman, Finence Conmittee,
CITY.

RE, SUPERANNUATION LATE JOHN THOMPSON

Dear Siri-

Mr. John Thompson, who died on the 17th
vlt., Wae supsrannuated by the City after a long and
saithful service, the annual Grant being $400,00

Section 11, of Chapter 77, Acts of 1921,
provides as follows:-

"Phe City shall annually pay the following
"gums by way of supersnnuation, to the
vpergons hereaftar nawmed®,

Mr. Thompeson is included in the liset undexr
this Sectlion. A further provisions ia the Charter
has the effect that this Annual Grant shall be nade in
quarterly payments 1o advance. The last payuent 6o
Mr., Thompson would have besn mede firet of present
month, His death however, interveneds

His daughter, Miss Annie Thompson, has
asked if City would consider the payment of this amount
of $100.00 o asslst her in taking care of burial and
other expenses, incurrsd, and has submitted the account
of Snow & Company, amounting to $100,00, algo an
socount of the Medical Doctor amounting to $25,00
The olrcumstances surrounding the case are most de-
sorving and I feel sure & recommendation of your
Committee that this final payment be pald would receive
favourable cogsideration ¢f Councile

Yours truly,

Spd.dohn Murphy,
MAYOR s

Moved by Alderman Munnis gseconded by Alderman
sanford that this Councll approve of the paymeat of the
Superannuation allowance which would have been due on
Pebruary leb to the Late John Thompson hed he lived until
that date, providing the Clty Auditor can justify the |
payment of the same,  Motion nassed unanimouslys the
following Alderuen helng present and voting for the same.

R IRT I




February hih, 1925h

Lota-eletor Aldermen Colwell, Russell, Munnis, Sanford, Bisgett,
u}.’ﬁ‘;g. e uw«wb’Gastongu&y’ B W, Oameron, R&ins, HublBV, Whel&n’ 0 ‘TOOIS
Power, Smeltzer and Dawe

/

COMMUNITY BUILDING.ESTATE OF LATE
GEIRGE. W RIGHT

Read message frow Hig Worship the Mayor 1@ nequest

of the will of the Late George Wright of the sum of

§20,000,00 for the erection of a tuflding o servh a8

a place of anmigement and edu axtion for our citlizenst—

Mayorte Office,
Halifax, N.S5. Feb, 2nd, 1925

Cowunity Building-Estate Late
Georze.Wright

Dear Sirt-

Ag Members of Council are awald the W1l of the Late
George Wright set aside the sum of $20,000, which could
ve supplemented by public subscription, for the erection
of a bullding to serve as & place of agnusement and edu-
catlon for our oitizens, and an additional sum of $10,000
to be used in carrying out the work contemplateds

S0 that the Council will know +the exact con-

ditions surrounding these becquests, I gquote the sagtlions
of the Will dealing with same:-—

"In order to provide for & higher form of ar.gement
tnhan is at present olaced before the people and
for e bullding to be erected for the purpese of
bringing the psople together to uplift and traln
them to higher ideals such building to be also
weed for Meetings, Lectures, and to provide clean
amusewent, in order to cheok the lure and bad
inocluence of the streets, I GIVE the sum of
Twonty Thousand Dollars towatds the ersction of
such & bullding and if necessaly this sum can be
supplemented by public subscriptions

"1 give , devise and bequeath all, the resd, reside |
and rerainder of my estate not hereby otherwlse |
lisposed of subject to and aftde payment of my
funersl and testeamentary expensos end debis and
she legacles begueathed by this Will unto and to
the use of my Trustees upon trust out of the
regidue of the sald monies to set apart the sum

L2




Peb. Bth, 1925

nof Ten Thousaad Dollars to be applied in
carrying on the work wentioned"

Sone question was railssd with regerd to taese
heguests and in a dscision handed down by the Supreme
Court under date of Dec. T7th 192%, they were declarad
to be good and valid charitable bequests and the Court
ordered thaet a schewme for the application of these funde
in accordance with the directicne surrounding same would
be ia order,

This money hes now been standing at rest for
gon:e twelve years and would Lave been materlially added
to by accunulating interest, It would, therefore, secm
dgsmr&ble that & study be wmade to see how the wishes of
the generous doner can be taken advantage ofs

I would +therefore ask that a special cowmmlttee
be Belected to go fully into this matter and submit
recomrendations to Council at the earliest date.

Yours truly,

John Murphy,
MAYOR

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, geconded by Alderman
Munols thet a speoizl Committee to de nominated by the
Mayor,be appointed to consider and report to the Council

on this matters Motion jassede

| His Worship the Mayor nominates o Conmlittee

[Zaafﬁlowk45 Aldermen Russell, Finley and W, 0. Camercns

/

WATER METERS

Read report Committes on Works covering Resolutlon
submittaed by Alderman Daw, re W ater Meters and adopted
by that Committeel-

City Works Office,
Halifax, N.S. Feb,H4,1685

RESOLUTION ALDERMEN DAW RE WATEER METERS

His Worehip the Mayor and City Council.

Sirse-

At o mesting of the Works Commlttee held on
February 2nd, the following resclution was woved by
Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Hubley, end cassed,
vnanimously, His Worehip the Mayor, Aldermsn Hubley, Daw
Munnis and Sanford being wpresent and voting for sames

—Ulz




Tebruary Hth, 1925

"Whereas considerable dissatiefaction
"ig gpparent among the cltizens of Hallfax,
"in regard to the neceseity of metering the
"domestic Water supply and WHEREAS it is gvident
"yhat o large number of water users Dy meter are
Moot oaying en equitable amount, some 2500 to 2800
Mpersone approximately only having pald for the
"oeet six monthe eums under Two Dollars-

| "And WHEREAS Seven Hundred and Twenty con-—
"gumers by meter did, duriag the samne ceriocd pay
"only less than one dollar %1.00) or $1.17) One
Dollar and Seventeen Cents for the seven month
period from March to October 192k,

" AND WHEREAS meny citizens suffer throughs
the meter system during the winter months, owing
"o the fact that large numbers of houses in the
"north and west end of our Clty are not gufficlently
"proof against frost, whereby meny suffer fmown
"eromen and bursted pipes, and in many caees
"fpozen ne tSree—

AND WHEREAS it seems to be a debatable
"question as to whether there wase ever any real
"necegsity fof the lmmense expendlture of tne
Peoples ! monsy fof water meters, or installation
of same for the foregoing reasons and possibllity
meny others which will be given later by those
affecteda |

TIT IS HEREBY RESOLVED- That this Board of
"works recommend to the City Council,-the appoint-
"ment of & special Committee of Council be appointed
to investigate our whole wabter service particularly
"that portion domestic supply, to make any recommend-
"gtion to Council in regard to any possible lm- f
"provement, either by- |

le The abolition of the water meters entipelye

2s The advisabllity of a wmore eguitable dis-—
tribution of the water rates by a minlmum rate
PET annull,

% . The advieabllity of obtaining legislatlon
which will relieve those who now suffer from frozen
pipes and neters, and in general maeke a thorough
gurvey of the water works sltuation making such
racommendation to Council as such Committee dseus
necessary, including the advisabllity of refurning
to general flat rate for domestic purposes, ",

The original resolution is attached herctoe.
Respectfully submitted,

A.F.Messervey,
CLERK OF VIORKS,.

Ul




Februasry Hti, 195

Moved by Aldermen Daw, seconded by Alderman
Hubley that a speclal Committee be appointed to go
fully into this question and to report back to this
Counoil.'

Read letters I'.J. Cragg and H.S. Marsh 1n
refarence to Water Meteree

Cragg Bros. , Company,
Halifax, Na3a
Jan., 27th, 162b

Board of City Works,
@ity Hall,
CITY,

Gentlenmen'i—

I wish to thank you fof the cards , advislng
we that there 1ls an exwessive use of water at lhouses
owned by me, 44 and 46 Maynard 8t. The cost of water
at these houses completely absorvs any revenus that
might come fiom tnenm, If your Board can advise me
how water can be kept from freéezing in the hundreds
of houses like those referred tec, it would ™® a boon.
I therefors wish to add my objectlo u te the use of
Water Meters in such housss, and wonld suggest that
at least the reading of wuter meters be suspended for
the months of Dececuler, Janvary and February and March
I feel that what I am complaining about must be a very
gaerious matter with meny property owners- and the sus-
pension of Water Meter readings duriag the cold months
" when it is necessary to let the water run to keep 1t
from freezing would be a remady.

Yours truly,

F,J. Crage.
45 Sumnit St.,

To The Ohairman,
City Board of Works.

Siri-

I read that ALd. Daw has oromised definite
action toward doing away with water meters. I have
never read a word in the press ofaveuring wmeters, and
pernaps the readon 1o that those who are satisfied
with the weter system have no kick to reglster, so
say nothing, bhelieving that ths adverss criticism
ewanated frow a few whose pockets are touched by the
metersd oystem, and that tiere is not likely to be any
changes

~ U5




Whatever arguments may be adduced agalnst
meters, the true objection 1is, that landloerds, having
properties rented, wish to protect their plumbing by
mesne of running water and do not went to pay for it
Metars tend to make consumers as careful of their water
as they are of thelr electric 1ight, or phone callse
Unmeasured supplies of any kind tend towards wasgte.

It is said water is going to waste over the dams
and might as well bs usad to orotect the plumbing.
Thig would be true if the indiscriminate use of water
in this maaner 4ld not affect the morselevated parts
of the Citys But it does to the extend that at the
present time we get & very low pressure in upstalrs
toilets snd baths , and if a down stuirs tap 1S turned
we get none. St11) we are, and have beesn getiving
some water continuously since the Clty was wetered
entirely; whersas previously during cold enaps, and dry
ssasons, we were supplied by City water carts and in the
district in which I live people have come from &s far
aelyillow Strest to beg water from Serg.Aubross Grays
wWéelle

Those were the days of frozen tollets, traps
and pipes, because thers was no pasaeible movement
of water. |

My point Sir, is that meters ensurs thet every
one gets wabter, by eliminating waste causling people
to ke ep fixtures in good condlition, and if they choose
to protect plumbing by means of runnlng waber, to use
only the smallest stream neces oIy for that purposs
thus kesplng up the pregsurce

I pelieve the landlords presumed objrction
could be satisfled by letting the lenants pay for the
water they use, as they do light. They may as well
pay dlrect to the City as through the owners,

Thanking you Sir for ycur kind consilderatlln

Yours elncerely,

H.3.Marsh,

Motion put and »assed. Hisg Worship the

Mayor nominates the following Comuittee to report on

the Water leter questlon,

D s Aldermen, Daw, kunnis, Bissett, H.V. Cameron,

(i!%~4ﬂ Rains and 0'Toole. Apnrovedes

V///TRAFFIC ORDINANCE

Read report Committee on Laws and Privileges

covering a Draft Ordinance to amend Ordinance No,52

of the City of Halifax, relating to trafflc on streets.

— Ul o




February Hth, 1926

Comnittee Room,
City Hell,
Halifax, Feb.3rd, 1925

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Members of the City Council,

Gentlemens-

At & meeting of the Commitise on Laws and
Privileges lheld this day, the attached draft Qrdinance
to amend Ordinance Nuuber 52 of the Clty of Halifax
relating to traffic on Strestis, was conglderad and ré-—
commended to the COlty Oouncil for adortion, coplies of
same having bsen distributed to each menber of the
Council befors this meeting.

Respectfully submlttad,
B.¥W.Russdll,
CHAIRMAN .

—

Moved by Alderwan Russell, saconded by
Alderman Power that the report be a0, Motion

passeds

Moved by Alderman Russall,secondéd by
Alderman Power that the sald Ordinance be read ths flrst
time Motlon passsed.

Read Ordinsnce to amend Ordinance No,52
of the City of Halifax relating to Traffic on the
Strests - (First Readingd

Roved by Alderran Russell, seconded by

Alderman Power that the said Ordinancs be read the

gscond tlme. Motion vasseds
Read Ordinsnce to amend Ordinance No.52
of the Oity of Halifax rslatlag to traffic on streets
(Second rﬂa%ng).
CIVIC BSTIMATTS 1925-26

d&a(ﬁﬂﬁdo4?
‘e j“‘:m?n‘?
v 64D pole Chalrmen of the various Spending Committees

His Worship ths Mavor requ-sted the

L X

/‘(Wwvﬂr?
" thgyg:

~Uh7-




February Hth, 1925

To have their estimates for 1925-26 preparsd as soon
a8 possible.

11,50 D.m,

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded 0y Aldexrmen
Daw that this meeting adjourn. Motilon passed.

RIST OF HEADLINES

Notice to Rescind $1000.Q0 Grant to

Widow of Late Charles Bulton. 391
Fire Department Account. 391
City Prison Acmunte 392
Gardens Parks and Common Account. 39
Works Department Hocount. 39
Oity Home snd T.B.Hospltal Accounts. 204
City Health Board Accountss 395
Police Department Accountse 306
Gitizen's Free Library Account. 396
Camp Hill Csuetery Accounts. 207
General Accountse 39
City Auditor'e Monthly Stetement of

Departmental Aprropriationss 398
City Auditor's Statement Taxes

collectel for month of January 25. 398
Housing Commission Appropriationfor Repalrs Q0
Reglstration of Voters. 401
Housing Comwission Leglslation. 402
RBfund Superannuation F.C.Ward. 402
Price-Waterhouse Cowpany Account, e
Houelng Commission Appropristilon. o)
0ity Prison -Under-keeper., 406
0ity Home and T.B.Hospital.Repaord Jun, 1925 Lo7
Gity Home and T B Hospital Tenders for Supplies Log
Cancellation of Oity Debentures. 411
School Teachers Pension Fund Appropriation. hye
Tranefer Safe Troasurers Offlce 413
Engine House 3-5 Spring Gardsn Road. 41
Maintenance of Jos, Kavenagh —-A Paupsr Patlent 41
Ingsurence Police Patrol. 415
School Appropristion for Technical Education 416
Bevis Arrest Accounts - 418
Ingurance of Firemsn 110
Unenployed Relief 419
Stpeat Paving ~Barrett Company Bond. 421
Watar Meter 21lls YiM.CsAe Bullding. 4ol
Water Meter Bill 23%1 Brumswick Strest. 42
Water Meter Bill 427 Brunswick Stre €. Lo
Watar Meter Bill 435 BrunswickStraet. 426
Water Met-r Bill 83? Barrington Street. 427
Water Meter Bill 74 Gerrish Street. 429
Water Metew Bill 1&L Gottingen Strest. 430
Water Meter Bill 179 Gottingen Strect. 422
Water Meter Bill & Moren Strect. 177
Watar Meter Bill &1 Gornwnllis St. 43¢
Loans Under Autnority of Sectlon 976 of the |
Charter 1126
Bonding Suits Theakston & Huyes Defalcations. 428
Report Cosl Weighers LU0
Superannuation Allow. the late John Thompson 440
Comrunity Building Estate of La e GeolWright Llpe
Water leters 43
Traffic Ordinance \ 45
Civic Batimates 1925-26 L7

Conncil adjourned.
E.S. Rhing, John Murphy,
CITY CLERK, MAYOR,




INFORMAL - MEETING.

MORNING SESSION

12 o'olock Noon,
Council Chamber, City Hall,

February l4th., 1935.

/

in informal meeting of the Oity Council was held thls
day . At the é,bqve named hour there were present His Vor-,
" ship the Mayor and Aldermen Colwell, Russell, Finlay,
Sanford, Bissett, Gastonguay, Kenny, H. W. Cameron, Hubley,
Raine, O'Toole, Drysdale, W. O. Cameron and Daw.

Hig Worship the Mayor informed the Aldermen present
that the object of the meeting was to oonsider the advis-
ability of oq-eoperating with the Board of Trade in sending
to Quebec, Montreal and Ottawa a delegation to urge upon
the covernment the development of Canadian trade through
Canadian ports.

A delegation from the Board of Trade oqnsisting of
Messrs. Ge. Fred. Pearson, F. G. J. Comeau, J« F. Fraser
and E. A. Saunders, Secretary, woere present and addressed
the Counoil on the subject.

Mr. Pearson explained most clearly and fully the
advantages to be derived should the Maritime Provinces suc-
ceed in this mission, and asked, on behalf of the Board of
Trade, the co-operation of the ¢ity Council in the matter.

Moved by Alderman Bigsett, seconded by Alderman
 0'Toole, that His Worship the Mayor be appointed a delegate
to represent the Clty Counocil, with other de legates from
St.John, N. B., and other parts of the Province, to advoo-

ate legislation making ocompulsory the entry of goods under

~449-




|l!!-Illllllll.l..........llllllllIIIIIIIIIIIIIlllllIIlll-------—————————';
. . R

February l4th., 1935,

Preferential Tariff through Canadian Ports, and that a
sum of Four Hundred dollars ($400.00) be voted to defray
his expenses. "

Moved in amendment by Alderman Russell, seconded by

Aldermen Finlay, that the City guarantee a sum not to ex-
ceed One Thousand dollars ({$1000.00) to defray the expen-
ses of a delegation to Quebeo, Montreal and Ottawa, the
same to be administered by the present committee of the
Board of Trade on whioh the City Council has represenfat-
:I.on.~ Amendment put and passed, 9 voting for the same and

4 against i1t as follows:-

‘For the Amendment:- Ageinst 1t¢:-

Alderman Colwell Alderman Bissett
Russell Hubley
Finlay O!Toole
Sanford Daw. (4)
Gastonguay
HeW.Cameron
Rains
Drysdale
W.0.Cameron.(9)

Mesting adjourned.

H. S. RHIND, i
ITY OLERK. @




PR
A o s
il TN SR e A . T L

INF'ORMAL MEETING.

AFTER OON SESSION.

v 4 o'oloock,
Oouncil Chamber, City Hall,

February 20th., 1935

An informal meeting of the City Councll was held
thig Afternoon. A%t the above named hour thére were
‘present, Hig Worship the Mayor and Alderwen Colwell,
Russell, Munnis, Finlay, Sanford, Bissett, Ga.stonguay,

H.W.Cameron, Rains, Hubley, Whelan, 0'Toole, Drysdale,

Smeltzer, W. O. Cameron and Daw.

His Worship the Mayor stated that the meeting was

called for the purpose of receiving & report of the del- i

i [y, Chibt i i b5 o o = S T EIp et PR - ey
v h) o PR e S = i < PO i = el dr e Rl S e T AP el i : 5 = 3 e o = S5 T -
NP P (e LS IR TI e ) T —— ; — m———— s - - S - = iy . i) S i e T IR i e~ A Al St B o D
- el e A el 32 - o TR TS A Y et W P g TR = N g T e g e ey 0 T S e e Moo A S pan S P AN I AT R T Y -
—— e . . i A 3 T e v i e e = o X AR ey SR
- - - 2S R S, St R O AL I A TR P A ——— T - — spe—yg -
i - = a Ll oo - LTS o & RIS = (O A T

egates who were appointed to proceed to Quebec and 344

Montreal for the purpose of a conference with the Boards

‘-L

s
B
- 2 IR .t e

of Trade of thome olties to solicit their co-—oweration

=
o 25 d

<

=3

P 2

v ) 3
and supnort in the matter of the entry of all goods inm- it

e
reses =T
z T T
I )

ported under the preferential Tariff through Canadlan

ports.

At Quebeo the delegates received an encouraging recep-

tion and without a dissenting volce the Board of Trade of

that Oity favoured the regolution we placed before 1t |
and assured us that a £itting delegation would be sent ﬁ%
from there to Ottawa to urge the need of the proposed Leg- é%?
igletion. At Montreal the delegates also received a f?]
sympathetic hearing. ﬁ%

The Councll was then addressed by Mr. George S.

Campbell, the delegato from the Bosrd of Trade; by

- =45)-




R TR oy A

February 20th., 1925,

D.R.Turnbull, President of the Board of Trade, Senator
Martin, Mayor Maclean of Dartmouth, and H. S. Congdon,

all of whom favoursd eending to Ottaws a large represent-

ative delegation for this purpose.

Moved by Alderman Bissgett, seconded by Alderman Rains,
that Alderman Hubley be named as & delegate to represent
this Council. Motion passed.

Alderman Hubley aooeptéd this nominzation and stated

1f he went %o Ottawa he would do so at his cwn expense.

Moved by Aldermen Finlay, seconded by Alderman Colwell,
that Aldermen Bissett be a delegate to represent this

Council. Motion passed.

It was then uaninously deoided that His Worship the
Mayor, Aldermen Bissett and Alderman Hubley compose the
delegution from this Council.

V/ISOHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES 1925-26.

It was moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman

Finlay, that His Vorshiwv the Mayor oall a meeting of this

OCounoll for Monday Evening next, the 8%rd. instant, at 8
0'@look, for the nurpose of considering the School Estimatesi??
for 1925, and that all Members of Council gignify thelr )
assent by waelving the notlce a8 required by Section S8
of the City Charter. Motlon passed unanimously, the foll-
owing Members belng present and voting for same:-

Aldernan Wnelan é?;

Alderman Colwell Alderman Bissett

Russell - Gastonguay O'Toole dg
Munni s HeW.Cameron Drysdale {i
Finlay Rains Smelt zer il
Sanford Hubley Daw. ot

Meeting ndaourned.

S

M. S. RUIND,
CITY CLERK.




R
BTN A
IR

Py

o R DL o AL

EVENING SESBSION.

8.10 o'olock,
Council Chamber, City Hall,
Februwary 23rd., 1935,

A meeting of the City Council was held this Even-
ing. At the above named hour there were present His Wor-
éhip the Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Munnis, Russell, Finlay,
Bissett, Sanford, Gastonguay, H. W. Qameron, Kenny, Rains,

Hubley, O!'Toole, Drysdale, Power, Daw and Smeltzer.

The meeting was especlally ocalled for the consid-
eration of the Estimates of the Board of Sohool Commission-
srs for the civic year 1925-26, to procsed with businoss

standing over and the transaction of other business.

_WAIVER OF NOTICE OF MEETING.

Read walver of notice of this mesting of Council
of the two (3) clear days as reqguired by Sectlion 98 of
the 0ity Charter. |

city Oounecil Chamber, City Hall
Hellfax, February 25rd., 1925.

we hereby walve the two (2) olear days notice of
a meeting of the Halifax Clty Council for the oconsiderat-
ion of the Estimates of the Hallfax Board of School Comm-
{gsioners, ae required by ssction 98 of the Hallifax City
Charter, and agree that the proceedings of that weeting
shall be as binding as though the same had beon regularly
called with the notice aforesald.

H. E, Rains Albert Drysdale F.W.BLlssett

W. J. O'Toole Arthur J. Smeltzer J+ B. Kenny
We 5. Munnis B. W. Russell H., W. Cameron
Robert Daw I.E, Sanford A, J. Finlay
Andrew Hubley L. A. Gastonguay John J. Powsr.

H. S. Colwell

- 453 -

o Ty 3 ol
R e o e

pE
Bk Tl

TS

T DA O T
R vt tie ST

S ag
AT A e

—




fe
N RS L R o A

February 23zd., 1925,

/;ASTEURIZATION OF MILK.

Alderman Daw asks for the indulgence of Council be-
fore the regular business of the meeting is taken up, to
a8k 1f the Resolution passed by this Council on January
8th. last in re By Law of the C;ty Health Board for past-
eurization of Milk has been forwarded to ths Governor in
Council. |

His Worship the Mayor informed the Alderman that this
request has been ocomplied wilth.

It was moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, seconded by
Alderman Rains, that a Committee of six Aldermen, one
from each Werd, be apvolnted to confer wilth the Governor
in Councll when this matter would be taken up for consid-
eration. Motion vasced.

The followinz Committee was nominated by His wdrship
/fje Mayoxr:- Aldermen Russell, Bissett, H. W. Camercon, Daw,

5}0["/ ains and O'Toole. Approved.
fot” /

ft* APPOINTMENT OF AOTING MAYOR.

Moved by Alderman Finlay, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer, that Alderman Colwell be apnointed Acting Mayor
during the absence from the Aty of His Worshlp Mayor
Mufphy and Deputy Mayor Alderman Blssett. Motlon passed

AAunaninmously.
ﬂwwzt°’“” v i
MM‘// / 1A RN
;¢;h’ DELECGATION TO OTTAWA IN RE PREFERENTIAL
TRADE RELATIONS.

Moved by Alderman Russell, soconded by Alderman
Finlay, that this Council confirm the action taken by Coun-
cil at the informal meeting held on the l4th. lnstant in
voting a sum not to excesd One Thousand (§1,000.00) dollars
to defray the expenses of & delegation to Quebec, Montreal

and Ottaws to advecate Legislation meking compulsary the

- 4b4 =

R T Bt A A L il e Rakte2. LT L
e Y I~ T TR Ol € WL S
: - o1 — Pk IR =
PRI RN DAY TN, e’ =

R
LR i

o e
PR Sading M e T AN SN Yl
AT i R NG IS

ST pr—— P T o, e - o R 12 PP P VLI S S
S & Sl e Y A e T g - e (TR & T o - g TR I BRI e TS E TTITTA
- I ST C I B RIS e T A ETE e aus fape et 4 ELA NI O PR SR LR MR L ke DX

A T e P T
¢ &y U SRR

=3

i
i
Uk &

A

B
PN

T
L i)

T
& A I T




B L B e sy

Februgry 23rd., 1925. t?
entry of goods under the Preferential Tariff through Can- g”
adlian ports. ﬁ;
gk
Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded by it
{ 1 /
Alderwan Drysdale, that a sum not exceeding $$400.00 be i
| . I
voted for this purpose. Amendment put and lost, 5 vot- &ﬁ;
‘ing for the same and 1l against 1t as follows:- §§§
For the Amendment:- Against it:- i
i
Alderman Kenny . Aldermen Colwell il
Hubley Russgell | ﬁﬁ
Drysdale Munnis il
Smeltzer Finlay Aﬁ
Daw. Sanford el
Blsgett il
Gastonguay pid
H,W.Cameron e
Reins i

0'Tocle - i

Power :

Moved in amendment by Alderman Power, seconded by g
Alderman Daw, that & sum not exceeding $150, 00 be voted %ﬁ{

to defray expenses of Hls Worship the Mayor or the Dep-
uty'Mayor as a delegate for this purpose. Amendment put

and loet, 4 voting for the same and 12 against it as fol- [}
lows: ~ | | gﬁ
For the Amendment:- Against it:- &?
Alderman Hubley Aldermen Colwell ﬁi
Power Rusgell Lg

Drysdale Munnls Wil

Daw. ' ' Finlay, Sanfordf@g

Blgsett il

Gastonguay i

Kenny it

HoW.Oaweron il

Rains , 191

O'Toole til

Smeltzer, i

)

H

The original Motion, moved by Aldermen Russell end [t

il

seconded by Alderman Finlay, is put and lost - 10 voting i
it

for the same and 6 against it, it requiring a two-thirds L
vote of Council. The vote stood as follows:- | ég
iy

-455= 5,‘




R A S T i1

Februgry 23rd., 1925, g

il
For the Motion:- Against 1t:- i3
i
Aldermen Colwell Alderman Kenny ok
Russell Hubley L)
Munnis Pover et B
Finlay Drysdale i
Senford Sme ltzer i
Bisrett Day, 1t
Gartonguay faf
H.W.Cameron | ofit
Rains ik

O‘Toole. p

= 3 K
—— Y
TN e

B s 3

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Aldermen Hubley, aik

(e o

that the expenses necessary %o take care of the represent-

atives from this Councll on the delegation to Ottawa as 1l
WOk

pamed ot an informal meeting of the Council held on February ;ﬁ
20th. instant, be provided under authority of Section 976 ??
of the Halifax City Charter as enacted by Section 52 of
bhapter 80 of the Acts of 1934 and ve borrowed from the ié%

hoyal Bank of Canada or any fund available, and that the

ey AR

S P T S Y T AT D DY NS
DAY wo T TR e ST et e 28 T el g
5 TP e Pt s e DAL - B8t

City Treasurer be authorized and emnowered to effect the

said loan and to 8o pledge the credit of the City there
for; and further resolved that the amount so borrowed, Z

with interest, be included in the yearly estimates for the

=3

i
t
oivic year 1935-26 and be rated and collected as part there- ?ﬁ

of, Motion put and passed, 14 votling for the same and 2  {If

against 1t as follows:- | é%}

bl

) For the Motioni- Ageinst it:- 1id

P =Tt g I
Lt |, Alderman Colwe%i Aldermen Power gt
waﬁy, ‘ Russé . Daw, {ﬂ;
ST ‘l Munnis {4
/3 Finlay £l
A2 Sanford 1il
Bissett %&

Gastonguay 35*

HoW,Cameron ggg

Hubley kﬁ,

Rains gﬁﬁ

O'Toole ig%

Drysdale 1|

Smeltzer i

Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman i

i

Smeltzer, that Alderman H. W, Cameron be aprointed a del- 1

- 456~ g%




At

February 23rd.. 1925.

A T T . TS ST T T e s
R T - £y

cgate on this mlssion, he payling his own expenses.

PR e St S

His Worship the Mayor informed the Aldermen

that any of them who wished could accompany the del-

——

~_<----.\«.
A S T
v -, .., wle =

egation.

o

SCHOOL BOARD ESTIMATES
1925—260

e el R A S etk Dt

-

e

e P ST
8 N NS IR Tk doling S

Read report Finance Committee covering Estimates

T

of the Board of School Comuissioners of the Clty of Halif-
ax for the year ending April 30th. 18%8. . '
| | Halifax, February 23, 1925.

L ST g T A T e T W e Ty
-

To His Worship the Mayor

e AT

and Members of the City Council. !E?

i

Gentlewen, ik
. Your Committee on Finance beg to report that at a i%f
meeting held on the 19th. instant the Estimates of the Jit"
Board of School Commissiocners for the olvic year Lt
1995-368 as submitted by the School Board, were under Ak
oconsideration. ails

. Your Committee after ocarefully going over each of the il
various ltems recommend that objeotion be taken to the ik

following items:-

Ry CRAPYE A
F et ek i S
e e o ~ P

Grant to technicgl classes = to be decreased $6800, 00 e
Janitors to be decreased 300,00 AHt
Maintenance to be decreased 790,00 ik
Seoretary's Salary to be deoreassed 200,00 el
Assistent Secretary's . gl
Salary ~to be decreased 185, 00 1D

.v ‘ 2065, 00 1)

That the following ltems be inoreased:-

Fuel - estimated short 1300, 00 ;
City of Halifax Water - egtimgted short : 400,00 ?
That the oredit item be reduced by " 4

| i
Approximate amount bank interest overestimated __ 500,00 e
° 21C0, 00 y;
, Total 1INCreas erecsscvscsscscccsrne $ 45.00 ﬁ:
Amount asked foxr by Bpard 407, 015, 0 gé
$407, 060,90 ?g

J« Bs KENNY, fg

Chairman. i

-45'7=-




“fﬁ%ﬂWManmﬁﬁ

February 23rd., 1925,

v

SCHCOL ESTIMATES

FOR THE YEAR ENDING APRIL A0TH., 19%6.

Teachers -
Technical classes

Supervised Playgrounds
Books ond Stationery
School Apparatus
puxiliary Classes and Equipment
Dental Inspection N
Mediocal Inspecticn
Janltors
Maintenance
Rents
Insurance
Fuel |
Telephones, Motor Power, etc
0ity of Halifex - Vater
General Fxpenses
Advertising and Printing
Interest on Debentures
Supervisor
Ssoretary
Agslgtant Secretary
“tenographers: (2)
Messenger 3ervice
Mochanical Superintendent
Inspector of Heating, Plumbing and

Janl tors

Truant O0fficer ‘
Office Expenses
Commissioners'! Allowance
Contingent Account

LESS:
Probable Provinclal Grant in

favor of Teachers (1826)

Approximate amount
Bank interest

Approximate amount
School fees

- 458 -

1925
$304, 435 + 00

3, 0004 00
2, 000 + 00
3. 0004 00
2, 500400

72201.00

1,713.00
8, 537 .00

28, 478,00
13,497.90

8, 048,80
7, 595 .93

27,800.70

3: 500,00
4, 000,00
3% 000, 00

800,00
6,410:00
% 600 00
1800400
1485 .00
_l, 7.34000

399.00
23700000

1,820, 00
1,820, 00
300, 00

1,000.00

$446,775. 33

$ ©7,445.00

COMPARATIVE STATEMENT.

1926

$308,735.00
3,600, 00
2, 000400
3, 000400
2,500400
7, 354, 00
1,570.00
8, 4124 00
28, 078,00
19,193.60
8, 048,80
1,839.00
25, 787 .50
3, 400400
4,000, 00
1,500.00
750400
8, 410.00
3,825, 00
23000¢00
1,650000
1’734000
399.00
2,700, 00

1,820, 00
1,820, 00
300, 00

1,000.00
4448, 815, 90

4 37,500, 00
1, 500400

%9, 800, 00

$409, 330,32

$407, 015, 90

-
-

O e Co O s S ol I =
P =

Gt - re—r—w
Lene e i W e am e W~ P LY T

T ey S e T R ST
e ., - - . R e I RS

S Y

~
e ke i 4
S o e LIt N A

—— o 4
R P Ay =
ST i e P ks
Y T e Y

i g

=~

e e
T

e e W e, - -

- R NS L

-
- e o T AT e i ome T g e e T N IS
L e I B SAnd e TR e g e TS S
= SR, SRS —

SRS T Sl
i e TR Tl T, e

e ] ==
Tt
—— e T\

= wr

S

Eacung
e e e e @ g 2 EL
PR Lt e

ST TRAS T W RL e T sy e e, D eI




February adrd., 1925. i

By concent of Council the Estimates are considered fi
item by itsm, il

v zerc T e
i L R Py AR S AR L PR
e T

. v T
m.rde L= A gty
e K e T

TACHERS SALARIES ¢vvveveeovrsonvassansnsns $308,755.00

R AR TPV S T TP

" Moved by Aldermen Finlay, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer, that this item pass, Motion passed. ik

-y XS, J5ad

TECHNICAL CLASSES - $3,800,00

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman ih
Smeltzer, that this item be reduced by $600.
and that the item of $3,000.00 pass. Motion e
passed. - | 3, 000, 00

SUPERVISED PLAYGROUNDS seeeecsvsvercsassnsnss 2, 000,00

B@S ged.

BOOKS AND STATIONERY YR EEEE RN NN R NN BN N 3,000600

Passed.

SOHOOL APPARATUS TR REEIEEEAEENERENER RN BN 8:’500000

'

I T P PP ke R P, S BT S ol Al - L sl PPN S
R T T TR Y PR L I T > — EICI —— -
T T Ce AT S TR 2 Yo e TS TS T - a s T
v L T ST R B I TRy T A S S i S AT S A

Passed.

B
T X
. AR

[

AUXILIARY CLASSES & il
EQ,UIPWNT 00.00.......'...0...' 7,354'00

P i il < oot
':\K‘;"-"{‘:‘.;!:—:"'f:ﬁ'—-:}v\;‘f'

—~
Pt
x

Passed.

R
3 o
LETRE e

< p—
B et
e

e

DENTAL INSPECTION Ceeesrasresesarerenas 1,570.00 ity

Pagsed.

Ko
—

- 3
e Sl

- e

—t

MDICAL INSPEOTION ocoo.ooooo!lrl’tt??r.. 6,412.00

e

Passed.

— iy W T
e e T
ey

e

-
e

JANITORS - $26,078.00

ORI

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman
Munnis, that this item be reduced by $300, 00
and that the item of $25,778.00 pass. Motion
passed, 25,778,00

i
s
N
|
¥
'

B o et el A

- 459 -




RGP v ST PO . A

February 23rd., 1925,

MAINTENANCE - $19,183.60

Moved by Alderman Smeltzer, secondsd by Alderman
Munnils, that this item be reduced by $2,696.60
and that the item pass at $16,497,00, Motion.

passed | . | $18, 497,00
RENTS g, 048,50
INSURANCE - 1,839, 00
FUEL 25, 787,50
Passed. o .

FUEL EXPERTS FEE - $1200,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
Smeltzer, that this 1tem be struck cut. On

s vote being taken there eppeared a tie
vote as follows:~-

For the Motion:- Against it:-

Alderman Munnis Alderman Colwell
Hubley ~ Russell
Rains Finlay
O'Toole Sanford
Power Bissett
Drysdale Gastonguay
Smeltzer Kenny
Daw. ‘ H,W,Cameron.

His Worship the Mayor gave his casting
vote in favor of the Motion and deoclared

the item struck out of the Estimates.

TELEPHONES, MOTOR POWER, ETC. - $3,400.

Moved by Aldcrman Blssett, seconded by
Aldermen Finlay, that this item be re-
duced to $3,200 - $200. being taken from
the Appropriation for up-keep ol cars.

Motion passed, 9 voting for the same and ig
7 againet 1t as follows:- - 11

For the Motlon:- Against 1t:i- L

Alderman Colwell Alderman Munnis s
Russsll Gastonguay ,g
Finlay Hubley (I
Sanford Power il
Bissett Drysdale 5
Kenny Smeltzer 1]
H.W.Cameron Daw. I
Rains |
O'Toole. 3,300,00
ﬁ




” :.:,r " Wmtjﬁ,,m 210 5. ! ‘F
it

February 238rd., 19z5. i

i

CITY OF HALIFAX WATER - $4, 000,00 ﬁj

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman | {?E

Munnis, that this item be increased by {400. {4l
snd the item passed at $4,400. Motion pass- Tl
ed. A & 4,400.00  fif
’ G'ENERAL EXPENSES sees e s s file i, 500.00 l;';;#
1

Pagsed . i
ADVERTISING & PRINTING s oirorierisanr.ony 750,00 kb
' : | . ‘.{V;:.
Passedo ,.“.
INTEREST ON DEBENTURES «vveeeeescrencanass 6,410.00 i
Posged. B
SUPERVISOR'S SALARY N YRR N I BN 3,6:’35.00 ’S:'
Pesged. | ;é

i ot

RIS
~-3A o

SECRETARY'S SALARY - §2,000.00

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Aldermen
Munnis, that the iten "Sgeretaryls Salary" be
reduced to $1,800. Motilon passed.  Item

passed at L 1,800, 00
ASSISTANT SECRETARY'S SALARY $1,850.00 i
Moved by Alderman Kenny, ssconded by Alderman Eﬁ?
¥unnis, that the item "Assistant Seoretary's ¥
ngglary" be reduced by $165,00, Motion pase- {3
ed, Item passed at 1,485.00 1
STENOGRAPHERS (28) SALARY +evvessssnusenenes 1,734,00 il
Pagosd., %i
MESSENGER SERVICE et 599, 00 ;f
MEOHANICAL SUPERINTENDENT'S | i
SALARY P N R IR BRI %,700.00 ”‘.
}
R’&SBedo u;{
i
INSPECTOR HEATING PLUMBING _%
" AU TATORS SALARY «vveevreesenes  1,620,00
b
Pasged. ?ﬁ
- 481 - '%
N




B
PRS00 LN s VIS

- T

February 23rd., 1.925.
TRUANT OFFICER [ N I T T R T B S SO B B $l,6zotoo
Pagsed.
Office Expenses Cetirieensasresannas 300, 00
Pagsed.

CONTIII EN‘T AOOOUIIT ¢ 00 009000 EO DN STONOGOOS l,OOO.OO

Passed.

TOTAL EXPENDITURES ceseriresiirrrrreere 443,054, 3C

1ESS:

Egtimated Revenue -

Provineial CGrant in
favour of Teachers & 37,500.00

Benk Intersst | ' 1, 000,00
Sohnol Fees | 800,00 39, 300, Q0
TOTAL EéT II\&ATP—JD REVENUE 9 0 0 06000 ¢ 0 e 0o ; e ® s 53403’ 754o 30

SR
£l
i
)
Ky 1
}
il
M
v
BRI
fIid o
"‘ .
Rk
i
qAHE:
Ry
'L
A
hY
AN o
! [
18
f &
g
Al
21N
N K
T
Ak
R
Ay
K 4
[41¢IN
it
A K8
NN 3
i
I.\‘.
NS
[AY
Jil gl
ol &
Nyt
o 14
‘.
EEA N
! h
S
Tt
aat
f & 8
2 B
1§
hal ¥
il
i
! .
i 2 W
s J
¥ N
AN
H #id A
R EU N
Gl
o 3
H
& v
f id
1 [
4
Lhepe
DJ‘
ke
kA &
4w
h &
RIS 8
[ Ay &
2N
Hit
1L,
M P B
i».",
‘ ¥
H ’
1.
I
bk
Ak
Il“
R
R
' y
U ¥
Ter
BN &
ity
i O
1.@’.'_
e
s
s
1
il ¥
i}
AR
I‘I‘
K
A
Ao
Y
N
14

.. A
s i

-

T

=

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman Finlay,
that the School Board Istimates amounting to $403,754.30

ve adopted and that all objections and reoommehdations in

connection with the various Items in seme be ocumunlcated

4o the Sohool Board at once. Motion passed unanimously,
4/6;1/ & following named Aldermen being present aend voting for

?”“’4‘A¢¢r¢the Motion :=

w/(“’/'

Alderman Colwell
Rugsell
Munnis
Finlay
Sanford
Blgsett
Gastonguay
Kenny
H.W.Cameron
Hubley
Rains
8'Toole
Powerx g
Drysdale ;%
Smeltzer %
Daw. y

-d839-




Februagry 23rd., 1925.

]
. :,,§
. i
Al &
1 X

LEGISLATION. i

His Worship the Mayor requested the Chalrman of iﬁé

the Finance Committee to look into the matter of the pay- E%%
ment of the Appropriation to the School Board, that in- gg
stead of the ten monthly paymente as required by Section fg
899 of the Clty Charter the Appropriation be pald to the ;%j

3 AR T

Board on requisition as required for its various servic-

}0”,¢7fs, and that 1f leglslation is required for thls purpose
T
|

oy e tea T
A et ik, IR
Pals PP~y

=
e =y

/ﬂﬁ7/¥ o have the same énacted at the ensueing session of the 1l
' Fol
J$VA>“””A9¢¥Legislature. i
. 3 V// ?fi

LEASE & - 5 SPRING GARDEN ROAD.

f '-f[i ;

Rend report Committee on Works covering tenders .ﬁ;

| | ik
for the lease of the property 3-5 Spring Garden Road %%'
known as the Spring Garden Roed Englne House at present é

ococupled by Peter Laba.

Cilty VWorks Offilce, i

Halifax, February 19, 1925. i

“f; "'

His Worehip the Mayor and City Council, ;%g

Sirs, :ﬁ;
At a meeting of the Works Committise held on Feb- it
ruary 18th., as according to advertisgment in the dally i)
press tenders were received and opened from the follow- L
ing named offering to lease the premises 3-5 Spring il
Garden Road for the period of three years from May lst. ;ﬁ
next. \fv",g
Doubleday Transfer Co $500,00 per annum il
Peter Laba 540,00 4
H.G.Frasel‘ 700.00 ';
GoBoBea31ey & CO ' 780.00 .‘

J.D.Lavers 780,00 i

Aldermen Power moved, seconded by Alderman Sanford,
that the tender of J. D, Lavers & Co. be recommended to
Council for acceptance provided they would sgree to pay
the rent monthly in advance, namely $65.00, The Deputy I
Meyor moved that in view of the firm of G. B. Beazley &
Co. Ltd., offering the same rate 780,00 but stating def-
initely they would pay the rent montly at the rate of ‘
$85,00, thelr tender be recommended to Council for accept- i
snce. There was no seconder $o his amendment and the i
motion as submitied by Alderman Power passed unanimously.

- ey
- 1
L T, A, Ay eIt S . W, W

- - .
DR TP D SRIE
R A ey t-Sat PR -

B 4
—
T

i
7.

) :
""46 3- Pl 34
4

f

-




R e TR e i
4
February 23rd., 1935. fw
yif
| !
J.D.Lavers & Company wers advised in respect to the il
special oondition of paying the rent monthly. Attach- Jak
ed hereto 18 a letter whersby they agree to accept this 1k
condition. il
All tenders rsceived are forwarded herewlth. ;ﬁ
A. F. UESSERVEY, i
Clerk of VWorks. 3
Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Daw, ‘35
that the report of the Commlttee on Works be adopted and ﬁﬁ
the tender of J. D. Lavers & Company for the lsase of i%é
the premises on the terms specified in their letter of i
- | . - it
February 18th., 1935, accepteds :ﬁ;
Halifex, February 18th., 1925.
His Worship the Mayor,

City. ik
Dear Sir, C
We, the undersigned, agree to rent premless No. & - %5
5 Spring Garden Road, for a three year leass at the sum il
of Seven Hundred and Eighty ($780.00) dollars & year. il
' | i
J. D. LAVERS & COUPANY o . il
*t
| il
) Moved in amendwent by Alderman Bissett, seconded by %ﬁ
Alderman Finlay, that the conslderation of the report of ,&E
‘the Coumittee on Works be deferred until the next meeting %
of Council. ?%@
Read letter L. A. Forsyth, Esq., Sollcltor, for I

Pater Laba in re lease of this property. &

i}
Halifax, February R3, 19a5. {ih
“’“
His vorship Mayor Murphy, :%
gity Hall, 1
Hallfax. E
i
Your Worship, [
T am instructed by my client, Mr. Peter Laba, thuat %

1t has bsen brought to his attention that the matter of i
o

- 4534 -

g
R Il S
A Lk L




February 23, LIY&D.

the lease of the Spring Garden Road Fire Stution prop- i
erty, in which he has been the Clty's tenant for some
time, e to come befors your Councll meztin= this even-
:l.ng:. '

‘-..5-..- AR ETS
e d’ e vT v

P WAL
IR s
T S

Mr. Laba retained me a short time ago in this conn-
sction and was unable to get in touch with me about it
untlil after five o'clock this afternoon. As I was un-
der the impression that the City Council meeting this
evening was called to deal with the questlon of school

estimates, I was absolutely unprepared to attend before
the Oouncil this evening and had mace another engage-
ment which 1t is practically impossible for me to break.
I take the liberty therefors, of asking the Councll %o
be good enough to defer conslderation of this matter wn-
i1 thelr next meeting which would glve me an opportunity
to e present and say & few words on Mr. Laba's behalf. b

-

'

I - RO S S TN N B . i
e N e e S L T
e e P e s e

T

L. A. TORSYTH.

y
;
Amendment put and lost, 5 voting for the sawme and f&

11 ageinst it as follows:=- #Q

For the Amendwment:- Against 1t:- 5
Alderman Finlay Alderman Colwell ke
: Bissett Russell \%i
Kenny Munnis i
H.W.Caneron Sanford i

Hubley. Gastonguay i

Rains 'ﬁ

O'Toole At

Power il

Drysdale %E

Smelt zer e

Daw . q’#’

193

ot

—
X

i =Ll
LG Eahit 2SR S
o o~

. . g

,/;¢h4< The original Motion is put and passed. Alderman

C‘“J'liﬁﬂﬂﬁ%inlay asked to be recorded as against the Motion. ﬁ@
"yl /Q I
& " YIAXATION. TSNOR BLOOK, AGRIGQLA STREET. il

Read letser Gordon B. Isnor Ire agsessment of the i?

Isnor Block, Agriccle Street, for 1925-R6.
Hallfax, February 13, 192b.

To Hie Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gent lemen,

~ Ag you are no doubt aware uy bul lding known as
"The Isncr Block! was almost totally destroyed by fire
on the evening of January 15th. and as I will not be
reconstructing the building t0 such an extent as to

i
i)
- 48b - E‘




'i,-_iy_‘:i;‘j" ..

. e ¥
e e MBI s SRS V

4
February 23rd., 19235, SJ

bring in any revenue during the period of 19256-26, I ﬁa
hereby petition that steps be teken to relieve me of :
the full assessment of the value of the building as it il
stood previous to the fire. By this I mean that I be- #

1ieve I should only be assessed for the value of the
pullding as it now stands. In the event of me rebuild- gl
ing or lmproving the prowerty during this weriod I

would neturally exwect to be assessed for gsald improve-
ments but at the wresent time ocannot see any justificat-
jon for the assessment as it now stands and which I an
told by the City Assessor cannot be changed without leg-
iglation to this effect. Thanking you in advance and
truating this will be given your ocareful attention.

e e
I

- AT DI O T
N it S e T o

TR
TS T e

) GORDON B. ISNOR. i

50035??’1 Referred to the Committes on Laws and Privileges

for report.

;
INSURANCE POLICE PATROL. [
His Worship the Mayor lssued instructions to the §
City Clerk to effect insurance on the Police Patrol in

scoordance with resolution passed at a meeting of the

= T e o

| w"‘mh 01ty Council held on February 5th. instent.
é\¢9(3qr4>3ﬂ i

11.55 o'clock.

T e T X
S i SN
T L2

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

Finlay, that the meeting do now adjourn. Motion passeds

LIST OF HEADLINES.,

Waiver of N~tloce of Meetlng 453 (J

Appointment of Acting Mayor 454 I

Delegation to Ottawa in re Preferential A
Trade Relations 454

School Board Estlmates - 457

Legislatlon 483

Lease 3=5 Sering Garden Road 483

Taxing Isnor Bloock, Agricola Street 485

Insurance Police Patrol | 486

Council adjourned.

FroiAC Srnst

0ITY CLERK. ;




EVENING SESSION.

8410 o'oloock,
Oounoil Chamber, Oity Hall,
March 5th., 1925.

A meeting of the Oity Council was held this Even-
ing. lAt the above hour there were present His Worship
The Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Munnis, Russell, Bisseit,
Sanford, Gastonguay, H. W. Oameron, Hubley, 0'Toole,

Drysdale, Power, Daw, W. O. Cameron and Smeltzer.

The meeting was oalled to‘prooeed with business

standing over and the transaction of other business.

/

SOHOOL _ESTIMATES.

| Read letter Miss S. J. Wilson, Seoretary of the
Board of School Commissioners for the Oity of Halifax,
in re Sohool Estimates as adopted by the Clty Counoll
at it's meeting held on the 26th. ultimo.

Halifax, N. S.,

Hie Worship the Mayor
and City Council,
H&lifax, N ) S.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Board held February 26th. to

consider the letter written by the City Clerk re est-
imates submitted by this Board, it was resolved that
the Board accept the City's ruling as regards reduction
in estimates for Technical education, Janitors, Maln-
tenance and Telephones and Motor Power.

In the matter of Salaries, it was resolved to
appeal to the Governor-in-Counoil, This has been done
and a hearing set for wednesday, March 1lth., at

11.30 A. M.




s
oL N, !
[ fante =

i
R
\|x]
] i
!".
N .

Meroch S5th., 1925.

Regarding the item, "Halifax Clty Water®, to whioh
the City Council made an addition of Four Hundred dol- il
lars, the Board asks to be favoured with the reasons A

for this increase. |
S. J. WILSON, i

|

|

Secretary, i;
Filed. i

v

WORKS DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS.

Read report Committee on Works recommending for i
N

payment accounts chargeable to the works Department -

e Te T
S
o

.

$7,571.90, and to the Water Department - $673.80.

S,

!

01ty Works Offioce,
Halifax, March 5¢h., 1925

I LR

==y

" His Worshlp the Mayor
and Councile

PR

e g s g ST
LS B FET

AT %
T e b

Sirs,

At a meeting of the Works Commi ttee held on the
4th. instant accounts for February ae under were ap-
proved and recommended to Council for payment:-

LAY~ il e

. SO AT ST - Gy

)

LT
e

Works Department:

Capital ‘ $27.34 i
Appropriations 7,544.56 § 7,572.90 it
Water Department: 3&
Oapital $36.46 - }
Appropriations 847 <34 873.80 ‘.ﬂj

A. F. MESSERVEY

6lork of Workses g;

Moved by Alderman Daw, geconded by Alderman Power,
that the report be adopted and accounts paid. Motion

passed.

/CITY PRISON ACCOUNTS.

Read report City Prison Commi ttee recommending for

-4688-




i - et T LSO T »
i"

Maroh 5th., 1925. i:r{i

o

1

payment accounts amounting to $970.64 and covering re- @ﬁ
port of Governor Grant for the month of February 1925. §é
i

il

Oommittee Room, City Hall, i

Halifax, March 4, 1935. A

To His Worship the Mayor " i
and Members of the City Counoil. it
Gentlemen, Eﬁ
At a meeting of the City Prison Committee, held §l
this day, the attached 1list of accounts amounting to TE
$970.64, was passed as correct and recommended for
paywent . i
The Governor reported that during the month 6 i
males and 1 female were admitted and 7 males and 1 i
female discharged - at the end of the month 31 i
males and 7 females in ocustody. %;
i

i1}

L. A. GASTONGUAY, W

iChalrman. | ?h

' . |

Moved by Alderman Gastonguay, geconded by Alderman il

Oolwell, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Motion passeds

/ i

OITY HEALTH BOARD AGCOUNTS. i

Read report City Health Board recommending for pay- ié
nent mccounts ohargeable to General Appropriation fﬁ
41,609.12 and against the Isolation Hospital §788.03. i
0ffice Oity Health Board i

Halifex, Maroh 4th., 1925, i

His Worship the Mayor | ﬁ
and Members City Counocil. f
I

Gentlemen, ﬁ
At o meeting of the City Health Board held on Tues- &

day March 3rd. 1835, the attached accounts amounting to 4
$2,347.15 were pagssed as correct and are reoommended for i
payment %
¢

ARTHUR C. PETTIPAS, i

Seoretary, Oity Health Board. g

s

Moved by Alderman H. W. Cameron, peoconded by Aldermwan

smeltzer, that the report be adopted and acocounts paid.

Motion passed.
-469-




iR e 7

Maroh 5th., 19235.

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL s
ACCOUNTS.

Read report Charities Cormittee recommending for pay-
ment accounts ohargeable to City Home $7,389.36 and %o
the Tuberoulosis Hospital §2,319.72.

Halifax, March 4th., 1925.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of City Council.

Gent lemen,

The Charities Committee met this day and beg %o
gsubmit the following report. |

Members present - The Chairman, Aldermen Gastonguay,
0'Toole and Daw. |

City Home Accounts, February 1925 - Amount §$7,388.36

City Home accounts for the month of fébrua,ry 1925
amounting to $7,389.36 are recommended for payment .

Tuberculosis Hospital, Accounts February 1925 =
o ’ Amount §$3,319.72

Tuberoulosis Hospital accounts for the month of
February 1935 amounting %o $2,519.,73 are recommended

for payment.

H. S. COLWELL,
' Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman
Munnis, that the report be adopted and accounts pald.

Motion passeds

d OITIZENS' FREE LIBRARY ACCOUNTS.

—c

Read report Citizens" Free Library Oomittée TOcOM=

A N E TIPS T T o LT e - “aT AT I A T e (TS e Pt TeT L Mal WM SN e S i L Y et N el < i PRI T ) P S el t T Al e A RE IR L gy " Tt WA W A WO e D e T B canhi T TR —E a N e d e eT _‘_ﬂ

ER i oedn UG Ot it W L e ST T R S T G S TR TS e s A e T ST e e 3T e A It e = ERsy e W S e e AT TR S T T LA RIS R o T R T AR IS TR ST e e
X . .- ek, * ~ H 5 S~ a2 e ~ TR oyT—— e g v — ” T - —— oy - -

——— sy, e . o s B ™~ —— L e S a2 s T g ot Al AR G Pyl LR e g S L Rl L A, O Y T W BT T s M ST R B - > =

A -

mending for payment accounts amounting to $240.86,

Oormittee Room, City Hall,

i e T
BT It SO TEF
Ry s =

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

T 4

S Yoot

e

o g

Gentlenmen,

S A Pk e

o —
TS,

- 470 -

7,




gt M L s RO !

Maroh 5th., 1925,

The COitlzens' Free Library Committee beg to recou-
mend attached accounts - $240.86, for the month of Feb-
ruary 1925, for payment. | |

A. J. FINLAY,
Chairman.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by Alderman Hubley,
that the report be adopted and aocounts paid. Motion

passed . /

FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCOUNTS.

Read report Committee of Firewards recomnending for
payment accounts chargeable to the General Account of
lthe Fire Department $11,582.64 and %o Fire Alarm Mainten-
anoe Department $381.28 . "

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, March 4th., 1935.

To Hig Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Councll.

Gentlemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held
this day, there being regent Aldermen O'Toole, Chair-
men; Munnis end Daw, the attached aocounte = $11,582464
chargeable to general expenses of the Fire Department,
and $361.26 to Fire Alam Maintenance, were passed as
correot and recommended for payment s

W. J. OVTOOLE,
| Chalirman.
Moved by Alderman 0Q'Toole, seconded by Alderman
Munnis, that the report pe adopted and accounts pald.

Motion passed.

/

GARDENS, PARKS AND COMMON ACCOUNTS.,

Read report Committee on Gardens, Parks and Common

recommending for payment aocounte amounting to $113.81.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, March 4th., 1925

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Oouncile

Gentlemen, '

{
- 471 - "
' 4

f




B LAt ksisma eI

At a meeting of the Committee on Gardens, Parks
and Common held this day the attached list of accounts
amounting to $112.81 were passed as oorrect and recomm-
ended for payment.

John Murphna
yor and Chalrman.

Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman Sanford,
that the rqport be adopted and accounts paid. Motion passe-

o

POLICE ACCOUNTS.

Read report of the Police Committee recommending for

payment accounts amounting to §$8,509.86.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Halifax, March 5th., 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counoil.

Gent lemen, |
At a meeting of the Police Committee, held this day,

the attached acocounts amounting to $8,509.86 for February
1926, were passed as correct and recommended for payment.

John Murphy,
“Mayor and Chalrman.
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman
O'Toole, that the report be adopted and accounts paid.

Motion passed.

/,

CAMP HILL OCEMETERY ACCOUNTS.

Read report of Committee on Camp Hill Ceme tery

recommending for payment accounts amounting to $7 445,

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,

To Hig Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

The Camp Hill Cemetery Committee beg to recommend
for payment attached accounts amounting to $7.45 for
the month of February 1935

W. O, CAMERON,
Chairman.

- 473 -

- e g g W

By et o

Lol x-S0t

KL SRS e ]

e PO Smaer N SO ]

e

P T
R S I A e Sl
e ?-._9".

PR R
e s S Rt

Y s

e T oatrer el o e

P
=S TS

O s ey TSR L L2 S I - »

B o

PN
=

e b -
s - e ot %

-
TR ==

€4 >

=T

P

oo ms
A
g . e

Sy
T

PO

T I et
e ey TR pre e

-

- ——
=~
TR

—— e e

—~— A

Bin Sl tat
Sty g
e s




March 5th., 1925

‘Moved by Alderman W. O. Cameron, seconded by Alder-
man Smeltzer, that the report be adopted and accounts

pald. Motion passed.

/;ENERAL ACCOUNTS AND CIVIC GRANTS.

Read report Finance Committee recommending for pay-
ment aocounts amounting to §$6,188,56 including quarterly
Grants for the last quarter year ending April 3Oth.,
1925. |

Committee Room, City Hall
H&lifax, narOﬁ Srd., 1926-

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Council.

Gentlemen,

| At a meeting of the Finance Committees, held this
day, the attached liet of accounts amounting to
$6,188.56, inocluding the last quarterly payment on
the Grants to the various Charitable institutions

for the olvic year 1934-25, was passed as correct and
reconmended for payment.

J. B. KENNY,
: Chairman.
Moved by Alderman Hubley, seconded by Alderman Munnis,
that the report be adopted and accounts paid. Motion pasas-

ed.

4

DEPARTMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS.

| Read report City Auditor ocovering Statement of De-
partmental Appropriations as al January 3lst. 1926, ocopy
of which has been furnished the Chairman of the various

Oommittéos.

01ty Auditor's Office,

The Mayor and Councillors,
City of HallfaXe

Sirs,

I enclose the usual monthly statements of the posit-
jon of the departmental appropriations, ooples of which

-473-

vy Y o

T

T e R S e e 4
-

Y JO. -
Pt L S g K T N

et a3 g e o B A e et
X AT
LI NS

ey
e e e
Ty -

-t

ST A

T 5
¥ etre e a3~ L ctew

TS
= =
>

et et
R s rdi o Pr s

A e w mm me tme s ST Nl o, et T oy

e

SRS TRl T
A R r s

edrz

S| X7 e

-

-

IR e a FrSize )
= AT YU YRR

PR

I




GRTEIERTrrrss  n TUL

Ty

March 5Sth., 1935. 1]

have already been supplied to the Chairmen of the dif-
ferent Committees. FP - . e ,,

H., Fo GLASS,
City Auditor.

Filed.

/

STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED.

it e AR an St .4
i e - IR T AR TR

=
R AT VIR TS Y S

SN S LY O L
ERAT S it S TN

Read report of City Auditor covering Statement of
taxes colleoted during the month of February 19256,
| Oity Auditor's Offioe,

Hallfax, |
Maroh an., 19254

e a3 J i ¥ hnd -
g T

e et ¥ T a5 23 ORIt )

The Mayor and Councillors,
City of Halifax.

‘Sire, - Re Tax Collections.

T enclose herewith monthly Statement as atl 28th,
of February as to the collection of Taxes and would sup-
plement same with the following remarks. 7

It will be seen that there was a falling off in b
the Collections of tax arrears during the month of Feb-
TUATY theg having amounted to $25,578.41 as compared
with $39,870,08 in December, and $70,833,69 in Jenuary, '
The total collections of these arrears during the our- ;
rent year now amount to $483,9017,45 reduoing the total o
arrears of back years taxes to $1,730,854,26, In order
that you may more readily realize the result of the it
efforts that have been made to improve the City?s posi- th
$ion regarding arrears of back year taxes, I would
B O e that of the sixteen years aocumilstion of tax ar- it
rears totalling at the commencement of the present oivic
year $3,205,273,87 tweniy-one per cent of the same has 1
been collected during the last ten monthe, and this in
addition to the improvement in the situation regarding the

current years taxes.

I would report that the consolidation of the
Property tax arrears is well under way. One ward is fin-
ighed and another almost complete. As the wards are com-
pleted, statements are peing sent out with the intimation
that 1f the arrears are not adjusted the names of Tax
payers in arrears will eventually be reported to Council,

S ie e ot i

oAb e B o 3 g et i G U R A I i

cag

pRy

s
. . -

- -

B WL,

el = e

= e o ~R

————_

P e T

.
T Y e N TR AR

ol X
—

i Wl ¥
=y

-

-
R SN

The Collections of the current years taxes for
February total $41,418,59 as comg red with $60,731.12 in

January. The total.oollections on aocount of ourrent
years ¥a,xes during the ten months ending February 28th.,

total $1,249,533.36 out of a total agsessment of
41,836, 053,63

In order to make the situation regarding the ocurrent ‘
years taxes olearer 1 would state that the arrears of il
these taxes at the 28th. of February were equivalent to :
about 31% of the years Taxation, and the colleotions for

the two months of January and February 5%%, so that with

———
-k

PR
Y

~474- | |




March 5th., 1935.

only two monthe now remaining cf the olvic year unless
colleotions improve over those of January and February, ,
the City will end its year with 25% of its ourrent years i
taxation outstanding, or in other terms approximately ‘
$460,000,00 to whioh extent it will have to increase ite i
borrowlngs until the same is collected. i

=

H. F. GLASS i
City‘kuditor. '

/

STATEMENT AS TO OOLLECTIONS OF TAXES i
AS AT 38th, February, 1925. 1

General Tex Arrears (Exelusive of Current year)

. i
Bolance as at 3l-st January 1935 § 1,758,433467 :
SS 5 L , 3t
Oash Oollections during month February 1926 36,578,41 %t
| _ Lo (%
Total Tax Arrears outstanding 38th. February :
19356 Exoclusive of ourrent years $ 1,730,854426 i
. ' ., f

Ourrent Year General Taxee (Exolusive of Poll Tax,
o Licenses, eto.)

Balance ag at 3l-st January 1925 $§ 637,948.485 it

LESS :
Oash Oollections during month February 1935 41, 418,59

Total Current Year Taxes outstanding
February 28th. 18235 $ 6586,530,36

Loy o :»-\_zé 7

=
e e T

DTV P

Poll and Dog Taxes, etC.

Estimated outstanding 31-st January 1925 $ | 3, 137.50 %
LESS - -

Cash Colleotions during month February 1926 47.06 §}

Total Estimated Poll and'Do§ Taxes
outstanding 28%h, February 1925

$ 3;, 090, 50

WATER RATES AND TAXES

Balance outstanding 31l-st January 1926 $ 204,155.78 4
LESS

Gash Collections during month February 1925 5,529, 29

Total Water Rates etc outstanding
s8th. February 1926 | $ 198,628.49 b

Total Cash Gollected on account of above Taxes and Rates

during month of February 192D o« ¢ o 2 o 0 0 0 0 0 c$ 73‘),573|29 y

Filed.

-475- @




March 5th., 19235,

/

REPORT COAL WEIGHERS.

Read report A. H. Cullymore, Supervisor of Coal Weigh-
ers, showing that the regular Ooal Weighers received the

sum of $123.19 each in fees during the month of January
1925, S |

Filed,

CITY HOME AND TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL
MONTHLY REPORT.

Read report Charities Commlttee for the month of February
1025, showing the number of inmates in the City Home on the
28th, of February to be 333 and the number of patients in
the Tuberculosis Hospital 42, ”

"

Halifax, March 4th., 1©25.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Clty Counocil.

Gent lemen,

The Charities Committee met this day and beg to submit
the following report,

Members present The Chairman, Aldermen 0'Toole,
Gastonguay and Daw.

Superintendent's Report, City Home - February 1925
Number of Inmates 333,

The Superintendent's report shows that during the month
of February 1925 there were 21 persons admitted into the
Oity Home, 2 born, 10 discharged and 4 died, Of the num-
ver admitted 4 were chargeable to the Province and 17 to

he City. “ : 4 . :

’ The %otal number of inmates February 28th, 1925 was 333,
made up of 188 men, 138 women and 7 ochildren. On the same
date last year there were 174 men, 129 women and 6 child-

ren, a total of 308,

Superintendent 's Report Tuberoculosis Hospital -
P February 1926 - ’Number of Patients 42.

The Superintendent?s report shows that during the
month of February 1925 there wes 1 female patient admltted
into the Oity Tuberoulosis Hospital, 1 woman was discharg-

and 1 men and 1 ohild died,
°d The total number of patients February 38th, 1925 was

42. made up of 30 men and 22 women, On the same date last

yiar therépwere 20 men, 18 women and 2 ohildren a total
40,

of . H., S. COLWELL,

I' Chairman.

-476-

Eadis S~ LA L P SRR, Tty
bt it S ST

AW




B oI o

March 5th., 19256,

S PP
Tt
YA, =

Filed.

BEDFORD ROW FIRE STATION - i
TENDERS FOR PLUMBING.

: N
T AIEX
e e A

Read report Committee of Firewards re tender for

ERE R e o e e i
A e T, oo wfa ™ g s

Plumbing repairs at Bedford Row Fire Station.
| | Oomnittee Room, Oity Hall,
Halifax, |
March 4th., 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Councll, i

Gent lemen,

ST e
e

T o e Pe VL -

At a meeting of the Commlttee of Firewards, held
this day, tenders were received for repalirs to ﬁlumbing
at Bedford Row Fire Station from Mr. J. H. Thonag--
$45,00, and Messrs. D. A. Oummings & Company--$46 . 00.

Your Committee recommend that the tender of Mr,
J. H, Thomas be accepted, the work to be done subjeot
to the approval of the Plumbing Inspeotor,

We Jo OYTOOLE,
Chairman,

T T e wome ot ter. e wm o=

B i S S STl NIt - Sl el

. P’/’“ Moved by Alderman 0%Toole, geconded by Alderman Daw,
Lt‘ }Q/fu":"t‘hat the report be adopted and the tender of Mr. J. He
xé‘/‘,‘/ol/'/”'ﬁ/'rhc.ma.;s - $465,00, accepted. Motion passed.

~/FIRE ALARM SIGNAL BOXES.,

Read report Committee of Firewards covering report

of the Oity Electrician re purchase of two Fire Alarm Sig-

nal Boxes.

Committee Room, City Hall,
March 4th., 1935

To His Worship the Mayor |
and Members of the ity Council.

Gent lemen,

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards, held !
this day, the attaohed report of the Clty Electrician rec- :‘4‘
ommending the purchase of two Fire Alarm Slgnal boxes,

was read.
Your Committee recommend that the City Electrioclan ;

g

- 477 -




— TS

March 5th,, 1925.

be authorized to @urohase sald Signal boxes at an app- ;
roximate cost of H364.28. . | i

'W. J. O'TOOLE,
Chalrman.

g fampma e e s S
e T Ay o 4 AT B

City Electrioiant's Office,
Halifax, Maroh 4th., 1925«

SRRl D gt T S T AN il
- g E e e PRI RS

Chairman and Members of £
the Board of Flrewards. | o

Dear Sirs, | i
Ag the amount of $263.13 for the purchase of one

new fire alarm signal box and line material for same

has been deducted from the estimates for 1925-36, I
would recommend that this box and wire be purchased .
and oharged to Fire Alarm Equipment aoocount which the 't
ggggt%g states has a oredit balance of approximately i
[ * ) ¥ Y

G. H. DURLING
oity Electriolan.

‘ltﬁigzyfkj:/' Moved by Alderman O'Toole, seconded by Alderman Daw,

V44u4”f{ that sald reports be adopted. Motion passed,

V//;TREET PAVING « BARRETT COMPANY BOND.

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee of meeting
hold.Febfuary 18the 1925 in re cancellation of the Bond of

the Barrett Paving Companye
Cormittee Room, City Hall,

Hall fax,
February 18, 1925.

To His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the City Counocil,

Gent lemen,

At o meeting of the Committee of Laws and Privileges,
held this day, the report of this Committee dated February
3rd. instant, asking that the request of the Barrett Oom-
pany for the oancel ation of their Bond under the olty
paving oontraot, be not ocomplied with, and referred back
to the Committee for further consideration and report,

was oonsidered.

Your Committee having given this matter careful con= éh
sideration adhere to thelir former recommendation that the :
request of the Barrott Company be not complied with,

B. W. RUSSELL, Chairman.
- 478 -




March Sth., 1925 i

~  Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman Hubley,

-~
~.

\ [ ,(./g"”y -

Y that thengport be adopted. Motion passed. ’ﬂ

i
o
N
8
t
4
118
]
\
o
s
‘i
1 5
K &
1
g R
.
i
g3
k.
1
158
)
43
i
]

-5 pA R
yo!
At &bv«w~ji¢ WATER METER BILL - 54-R NORTH STREET.,

Read report Commlttee on Works and City Engineer re
Water Meter rates 54-R North Street.
City works Offlioce,
Hallifax,
Maroh 5th., 1925,

ol

His Worship the Mayor and Council. 4
Dear Sirs,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on the 4th. in-
stant, the City Engineer submitted a report on Water meter I
bills for premises 54-R North Street, a oopy of which ls i
attached hereto, 4y

The Works Committee decided to recommend %o Council
that as respects the bill for March 1925 $65, 02, the con- !
sumption for the months of Januvary and March be reduced 'k
to 25,000 gallons eaoh thereby meking the bill $40,98 |
instead of as originally rendered. - k!

Bi11 for September 1933 $43.00 the oonsumption for the i
months of April, May, July and August be reduced to -+
25,000 gallons each thereby making the bill $31.230 in-
stead of as originally rendered.

Bi11 for March 1934 $37,27 the consumption for February ik
and Maroh be reduced to 25,000 gallons each thereby making |
the bill $24.90 instead of as originally rendered.

Bi111 for October 1924 $38,44 the consumption for Aug-
ust be reduced to 25,000 gallons thereby making the blll
$35,38 instead of as originally rendered,

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

City Engineer's Offioce,
Hall fax,
March 2nd., 1925.

His Worship the Mayor.

Sir,

I beg to report on the attached water bill for the pre-
miges i54-R North Street, olaimed to be excessive, that
the amount of the bill 1s $394,95 of which amount $38 «44
1g for the half year ending October 1934 and the balance
$366,51 1s arrears. Of these arrears $230.71 18 for meter

rates as follows:- g




March 5th., 1935.

Maroh 1922 - $45.18
September 1922 18,96
Mareh 1925 65,02
September 1933 = 42,00
Maroh 1924 3737

AT 2T A B
PSS tlr’!."'— ISR TAl

and the balance is for fire protection rates extending
back to 1915.

The consumption at these premises since March 1922 has
been as follows:-

TN S TYTAL IS TS Sy e IR A
I AT S 2R TR ST RIS T

1922 1933 1934
April 8,600 Jan. 59,800 Jan. 38,900 “F
May 17,400 Feb, 16,800 Feb., 59,100 ip
June 15,900 Mar., 113,500 Mar, 57,400 'k
July 13,500 ApT . April 10,200 i
Aug. 16,700 May 102,300 May 9,900 Y
Sept 17,700 June 15, 000 June 30, 500 ;
Oct 11,500 July July 10,600 b
Nov 9,400 Aug. 57,000 Aug 40, 800 i
Dec 17,300 sept 36,000 ngt a6, 700 ik
o Ooct. 10,200 Oc 8,100 i
Deo 17,700 !

From these readings it will be seen that the consumption '
at these premises has been very uneven varying from a min- )
imm of about 9,000 to a maximum of 113,000 a months i

At this late date it will be impossible to arrive at &
reason for this oondition, however I have no doubt but
that the water passed through the meter and was used or
wasted within the premises, and, under the circumstances,
1 cannot recommend any reduction in the bill,

He W. JOHNSTON
, 61ty Engineer.

,,2,<7“”“” Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Smeltzer,
!C"‘V ,)Mm that sald reports be referred back to the Committee on

} Works for further consideration and report, Motion passed.

STORAGE TANK FOR ROAD OIL.

Read report Committee on Works and City Engineer re
tenders for the purchase of a Storage Tank for road oil.
Oity wWorks Office,

Hallfax,
March 5th., 19235,

Hig Worship the Mayor
and Council,

8irs,

At o meeting of the Works Oommi ttee held on the 4th. in-
stant, the City Engineer submitted a report on cost of Tank

!

i
)
.
l“
I
1
I )
oo
"
H
3
LK §
B
7
i
it
Y
i
%
e
el
.
‘l
o
0
o
iy
P
4
K
g
I}
Y

- 480 -




\bw" o

\ [

March 5th., 1925.

for storage of Road Oils, copy of which is attached here-

to, it was deoided to recommend to Council that a Tank be
urchased from the Horton Steel Works at a total cost of

725000 F.O.B. H&lif&Xl

A. F. MESSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.

$

City Engineer'!s Office,
Hallfax,

Maroch 2nd. » 1925,
His Worship the Mayor.
Sir,

I have been trying for some time to get a proper tank
to erect on the Incinerator lot to store road oil in,
and so avold the heavy ocharges for demurrage which we
are now frequently liable for. At present cars may ar-
rive at our siding and the weather be such that the
material ocannot be used on the streets for some days.
With a storage tenk the ocar may be unloaded immediately
and the work of oilin§ the street oarried on as the
weather or other oonditions permit.

I have prices as follows:-

T ,Hogan & Co. $1,821,00 at Halifax
sales tax %o be added,

Horton Steel Works 735,00 at Halifax,
inocluding sales tax.

Thege are for a new tank of 10,000 Imp. gale capacity.

I asked the Barrett Company and the Imperial Oil Conm-
pany, 1f they ocould obtain one for me and the Manager of
the ﬁa:rett Company writes that he has found one o
11,800 gals., oapacity that would be sul table for our
purposes, which oould be bought at approximately $550,00
D Pars lontreal, the freight to Halifax is about $105.00
ghich would bring the price to about $655,00.

I have every confidence in the judgment of Mr. Soutar,
the distriot manager of the Barrett Co.,, as for some years
he has had experience in this kind of work and is famil-

iar with our requirements.

I would recommend that the Engineer be authorized to

purchase this tank at a prioce not to exceed the amount
atated, 1f it oomplies with required tests, otherwlse that
o tank be ordered from Horton Steel Works at $735,00

F. OQB. H&li f&lﬁo

H. W. JOHNSTON,
City Englineer,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seoonded by Alderman Power,
that the report of the Committee on Works be adopted and
the tender of the Horton Steel Works - $725.00 delivered

- 481 -~

o e

gy

Far = LR

=

g

e £

T FTORE TR STE TS T € N WU TR TR T

o e ]
e

s
o

P2

R i S ety
Lad

-
Pyl SO s Sl LI S

- ._‘3:—‘ .‘ RN

e T % e woem

'
¢
:
|
)
}
4
&
L
Al




March 5th., 1925.

at Halifax including Sales Tax, be accepted. Motion pass-

ed. v//

COMMON IMPROVEMENT,

Read report Committes on Works in re providing in
the Estimates for 1925-26 the sum of One Thousand ($1,000.)
dollars for the purpose of completing the grading of the
South Common and providing a Comfort Station at the Child-

rents Playgrounds.

City Works Office,
Halifax,

March 5th., 1925,

His Vorship the Mayor
and Council,

Sirs,

At a meeting of the Works Committee held on the

4th. instant, Alderman Power moved, seconded by Alderman
- Sanford, that 1t be recommended to Councll that the sum

of $1,000, be placed in Estimates for 1925-26 for the

purpose of ocompleting the grading of the South Common

and providing a Comfort Station for Childrent's Playgrounds;

1t was moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley, seconded by

Alderman Daw, that the amount to be recommended be $500,

for the Comfort Station only - the amendment falled to

carry and the motion being put to a vote was carried.

A. F. MSSERVEY,
Clerk of Works.
Moved by Alderman Munnis, seconded by Alderman
Power, that the consideration of this matter be deferred

ﬁc%”ﬂyq;nd that the report be referred to the Finance Commlttee

%4 | .
1ﬁ;;&~’ to take pp with the Estimates. Motion passed.

HIGHWAY TAX AND PROVINOIAL LICENSE FEES
FOR MOTOR VEHICLES.

Read letter Arthur Roberts, Esq., K. 0., Seoretary
of the Union of Nova Scotia Muniocipalities, in re Provin-
olal Highway Tax and Provinocial License Fees on motor veh-
icles,

Bridgewater, N. S.,
February 12th., 1925,
To His Worship the Mayor
and Council of the City of Halifax.

Gentlemen,

~482-

2 oyt
G SNV L gL ¢ -

>Txe @ T2 iTe

- [ AT o LA X S St
Pt SO i § S L S <

-T2 .

TN R

s Ca e
e

~

s,

e e, TR T, B i W AT EAT
N N e
— G TR Ty J]

o T
_ e

e -
= v

o -

Cngn




March 5th., 1925.

The necessary upkeep of the streets has always been H
one of the heaviest financial burdens of the cities

and towns of Nova Scotia, and this was very materially
increased by the Highway Tax. The matter has for some
years been recelving the anxious oconsideration of our
town ocouncils and there has been a growing agltation and
demand for relief, This has been expressed by resolut-

ions of suwch counclls passed from time to time asking
for such rellef elther by way of:-

P R s s Sl R -

1, Exemption in whole or in part from payment of ﬁ
the Highway Tax, | ¥

2. Provincial aid to the streets of our olties 3
- and towns, especially on those roads which are F

connecting links with the main highways of the i
Province. Or, -

3, That the olties and towns should receive in
whole or in part the Provincial license fees on

motor vehioles owned in such cities and towns A
respoctively. :

The question has also been before the annual conventions 1
of the Union of Nova Scotla Municipalltles in 1922, 1923 ;
and 1924, on which there were very earnest and lively dis-
oussions, resulting in similar resolutions being passed by
such sonventions, and thereafter the Executive of the
Union from time'ﬁo time welted upon our Provincial Govern-
ment and duly reported such proceedings and resolutions
and earnestly impressed the same upon the Government ana
asked for its serious and sympathetlc consideration, with

the request that suoh rellef in some form should be grant-
ed. “ '

o Tl ay Vet P g e T LT O

. .‘ B e "
Tel t mi e

IR

P T
Y i
P

Lot wi oA g e

. It is well to point out that the work of your Exec- 1
utive in this respect has been very much more diffioult T
because of the faot that the oounty councils have decid- i
edly different views, and some of them as well as the Nove iy
Scotia Farmers' Association at its meeting this year, have
passed resolutions protesting against suoh relief being

granted, for the alleged reason that it would increage the it
taxation of the rest of the Province.

At the present time some of our towns are passing res- |
olutions in favour of a large delegation walting upon our

Provinoclial Government and some delegates have been appoint-
ed, |

The purpose of this letter is tc give the foregoing in- |
formation especially for the benefit of the new Aldermen |
and further to say that our Executive will meet at Halif- ,
ax in the early part of the ensulng seasion of the Leglse- é

lature and will then have a oconference with the Government Al
in conneotion with the work of the Union. If the proposed p
delegation from the clties and towns would arrange to walt W

upon the Government at such time, we shall be glad to join
them and to help them, You are cordially invited to make
all possible use of our organization and its offiolals as
to every matter in which your Counecil is interested. We :
shall indeed be glad to co-operate with you, and now sug- '}
gest that you get in touch with us as to more definite ar- 3

4
rangements., 1

We take thie opportunity of expressing our appreclat-
-483-




Maroh 5th., 1925,

ion of your support of the Unlon and its work, and ocon-
fidently depend upon its continuance., We beg to extend
our best wishes for your personal and oivic welfare.

On behalf of the Executive,

ARTHUR ROBERTS,
Secretary
Uo No SO MO'

Referrcd to the Laws and Privileges Committee for

report V//

TRAFFIC ORDINANCE NO. 53

Read report Laws and Privileges Committee covering
draft Ordinence to amend Ordinance No. 52 of the City of
Halifax relative to Traffic on the Streets.

Committee Room, City Hall,
Hall fax,

February 18th., 1935.
To His Worship the Mayor |
and Members of the City Counocil.

Gentlemen,

At o meeting of the Laws and Privileges Committee,
held this day, it was deoided to recormmend that the
following amendment be inserted in Ordinance No, 52
entitled "An Ordinance to amend Ordinance Number 52
nof the Olty of Halifex relating to traffic on
nStreets."

Yn ordinance No., 52 relating to traffio on Streets
add in the Seotion 43-A, after the word '"Police" in
the 25th. line the words "and except as hereinafter
mrovided in respect to 1icensed hacks."

Algo add at the conclusion of Seotlons after 43
the following:- "any person Or ocompany operating
nl1icensed hacks or vehicles for hire may be permitted
. npy the Chief of Police to keep not more than one

& nyehicle in front of the premises occupied by puch

iy "person or company on any street for any length of
ngime oontinuously". _

Chairman. ~i
f

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman Power,

that the report be adopted. Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman Power, 1

~484-




March 5th., 1925.

that the draft Ordinance be read a first time. Motion pass-
ed,
Read Ordinsnce to amend Ordinance No., 52 of the City

of Halifax relative to traffioc on the Streets. First read-

ing.

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Aldermen Power,

that the draft Ordinance be read a seoond time. Motion

passed.

Read Ordinance to amend Ordinance No. 52 of the City
of Halifax relative to traffic on the Streets. Second

reading.

It wes unanimously decided to refer the draft Ordinance
to amend Ordinance No. 53:of the City of Halifax relating
to Streets, back to the Committee on Laws and Privileges

o enable that Committee to take up with Aldermen Bisgett
" ead Hubley several amendments taken from. the Montreal and
\M é{d\ Ottaws traffic regulations which they consider should be
l(‘. ¥ inserted. | | '

e iem - L - TSN R T I 1 . PP ~. - - o
T P R e a T s a7 BT TN ey B RETITTE TS R e p T P Ed ey

DELEGATION T@® OTTAWA
RE PREFERENTIAL TRADE

RELATIONS .

o w oo
Pt

Alderman Colwell submits the following Reeolution:-'

RESOLVED that this Council extend to His Worshlp the
Mayor a vote of thanks for the able manner in which he
placed before the Cabinet at Ottawa the olaims of the Mar-
itime Provinces and particularly of the Clty of Halifax,
while on the delegation in re Preferential Trade relations.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seoonded by Alderman

Munnis, and passed unanimously by a standing vote of the

Counocils

/ W. W. FOSTER VERSAS THE CITY,

Read transcript of Judgment of Mr, Justlce Mellish

in the suit of W. W, Foster, Ex-City Auditor versas the

0ity of Halifaxe
- 485 -




U Mor v PRI,

IN THE SUPREME COURT

FOSTER
v
THE CITY OF HALIFAX, et al,

Mellish J. In 1907 & fund was established for the
gsuperannuation of Officials and employees of the City

other than those of the fire and police departments. The %
legislative provisions referring to this fund and relevant |

to the present action are the following, taken from the

City Charter of 1914, as amended by gubsequent legislation
| -Sections &7, 119, 293, 297 298 299 , 300 and 30“.

The foregoing eections contemplate

-
it

according to circumetances for participation 1in the fund

'~ .

upon voluntary retirement (Sections 298 & 300); parti-

s s e e e vt e mme s e == =
:.".:.-.z‘;’,.‘r:;-._.’. g P T e e

cipation by permission of the Council on Retirement

= s -

T .-
- e

T TR e SO TS

(Section 297); participation on resignation (Section 304)
Participation on dismissal or‘compuleory retirement,

(Sections 299, 300 & 304),
Under Section 298 an Officlal who has

- e ,-.
P A AR RTINS

reached sixty years of age and who has contributed to the .

——

=

fund for thirty years is entitled to retire and to receive i
three-=fifths of his selary for 1ife out of the fund. If J
ne has contributed to the fund for at least two years
no matter ﬁbat his age or term of gervice , he 1ls en-

titled on voluntary retirement to one half of what he has

b N R Soagh - il
. i st ST = S-S W N P

contributed to the fund (Section 300)s If he has con-
tributdd to the fund for ten years, has reached the age #

of sixty years, and gerved the city for thirty years

(Plaintiff's case) he is entitled under Section 304, ﬂ

as I read the section on voluntary or "other retirement"
from office to three-fifths of his average salary for the

|
three years preceding his "retirement", i
}

-486A-




+ et AT AR a2 W

FOSTER v THE CITY OF HALIFAX et al }

There is no provision'in this seotion as in section
299 restricting 1tse application to cases q&ﬁgg‘than com
pulsory retirement ( i.e. dismigsal) for cause, and the
words "resignation or other retirement" are significant,
I think, as indiocating that by "resignation" is meant 1t
ordinarily means — a voluntary retirement from office on
notices And it is significant aleoc that the lénguage
of Section 304 as pessed in 1914 Chapter 74, Section 12,
ig made different from that which it replacéa in the
Oity Charter for 1914 (where the language used is "may
pe permitted by the Council to retire...and to receive"
apparently for the purpose of making it clear that an
unfettered right was belng conferred upon one who with
other qualifications had served the City for thirty

yearses

Plaintiff resigned and retired from the service perﬁ;;
manently, apparently of necessity and on his physician's
advise, without any resolutlon of the Council, and oclaims:

to be entitled to the benefite conferred by this section

(304)
It is said, no doubt truly, that by common law

public officers cannot resign without the consent of those

- who appoint them, OT of those to whom thelr resignation

e T

4g properly directed. Thet state of the law may have

rested in its origin on the obligation to accept such
offices and possibly on the diffioculty which in certalin m
periods of our histroy might arise in having such offices 1
£111ed and no doubt also upon the desirability of having
the public duly gerved. At the present day it 18 not |
1 think difficult to get incumbents for municipal or

other publioc offices and legislatures have in a great

meagsure rendered the common law rule 1mappiicable;

-486-B-




FOSTER v THE CITY OF HALIFAX et al

for example, it is I think quite clear from section

87 of the City Charter above quoted, that an aldefman

‘can vacate his office without any acceptance of his
resignation, and that when he filed such & "Resignation®
his office is a3 "Vacant" as if he had dieds And I think
that the "resignation" of a civic officer contemplated

by section 119 is intended by the legislature to be
effective apart altogether from the wishes of the Council,
Section 298, foi example, would otherwise be inconsistent
with Section 119, The former section states that in
certain conditions én officer is"entitled to retire®
Under the latter he would have to hold office until death
unless the Council consented to hise retirement, if the
word "resignation" is not to be treated as an effective
abandome it of offices I think the word means "giving up"
of office by the incumbent and 1 think that the legle-

lature has said that upon such *resignation® or "giving up$
the office is vacant in the same way as it would be if
the incumbent had died. A "resignation" is not an offer
to resign (1902) 2 K.B.DeSe or at P 417, but a surrender
of office and the legislature has I think sald that such
a surrender terminates the tenures I think 1% would be
a misuse of 1ahguage which will not be attributed to

the legislature to say as the legislature does say in
section 298 that en official shall be "entitled to
~retire from his employment" unless it is necessarlly
meant thereﬁy that an official has the right to retirem
1f he so desires and thereby vacate his office. I am
aware that gection 298 doeé not apply to the Plaintiff's
case, but I am teeting.tﬁe meaning of the leglislature
when it speaks of "resignation" or"retirement" from

office.




FOSTER v THE CITY OF HALIFAX et ale

No authortty in my opinion has been cited on
defendanta’ behalf contrary to the wiew herein expressed.
An expression is used in the pooks as to a resignation
veing "complete" « In its plain meaning & nresignation"
1g I think wholly the act of the officer holder and is
complete when 1t 18 delivered by him to the proper partys.
I do not think the word in itself can mean anything else.
The sole question in my opinion on this branch of the
case is whether the officer can resigns In my opinion
the legislature has clearly indicated that he cans
It has sald that he shall hold office until hig death
or resignations An accepted or acceptable resignation
is gomething more than a resignation. Its acceptability
is not ah essential to a resignation and no part of a
regignation as such- which is merely the surrender of an
office and something in which of necessity the city can
take no effactive parte

The only case cited on behalf of the defendants
having any bearing on the matter of statutory con-

struction was EDWARDS v UNITED STATES, 103 U.Se 471,

- 8 case decided in 1880, The Court there construed
gtatutes of the State of Michigan which inter alla
provided that aach officer "ghall nold his office for one

year, and untilhis successor shall be elected and duly

qualified". the defondant, a township supervisor, attempt-

ad to resign contrary, as was held, to the provisions of

this section shortly after his appointment, and 1t was

decided that he ocould not do so under the circumstances

of that case.

| The other statutory provisions of the state of
Michigan dealing with resignation had to be read in the
1ight of the one Jjust quoted and considering them to~

gether as I understand the case 1t was decided that the

-486-D~




. Pciidyiia sl .
ot A W

FOSTER v THE CITY OF HALIFAX et al

provisions quoted was an overriding one which prevented.
a resignation being operative if madd during the period
of office notwithstanding the other statutory provisions
as to the mode of resignation etc., 1t did not, however,
it was held, prevent a resignation becoming tcomplete"
i, e, operative if accepted. See also BRIGCS v SPRAULDING
141 U.S. at p. 15%« A similar statutory provision %o
that‘quoted has been so construed in many of the States
but there is no such provision here.

The meaning which I have put upon the word

wresignation" is the'one which I think I am bround to

put upon it by the deme ntary rules of statutory con-
struction. The Council éan by the very nature of the

Act have nothing to do with the "resignation®. This,
too, a8 far as I am able to determine, is the meaning put
upon the word in English Regulations dealing with
Municipal Officials. R v WIGAN 14, Q.B.D, 908

Referring to Offices such as that held by
the Plaintiff, section 119 (2) of the City Charter

statea; "every such officer shall hold office until his

death or resignation®™ I do not think these words are
capable of being read as meaning that the officer shall
nhold office till his death or until he vacates his
office with the consent of the body that appointed him,
The subsection I think means to say that

the office is one of life teaure unless sooner surrendered

by the 1ncumbent. The length of tenure of the office

ig what the subgection purports 1o defines It 18 not
laying down the common law that a public office is |
vacated by the death of the incumbent or by the consent

of the incumbent and his employers.




FOSTER v__THE CITY OF HALIFAX

Of course, no Officer, public or otherwise, f
can legally resign during the period which he has agreed t E
to serve, But there is no common law rule to prevent the :
fixing of the period of service by death or resignation !%

or any other events, Even though the occurrence cf i

such an event as death or resignation may cause in=-
convenience the contract must be adhered t0.

Holding as I do the foregoing views it is

- unnecessary to add anything more to enable the plaintiff ;

to obtain the relief asked for, But there is another '

phase of the case %o which I may properly refere The i

1 Plaintiff's resignation was referred to the consideration

~ of the Finance Committee by the City Council.,

SR TN R T T

It will be observed that the Council, and

e

et Sw

' the Council alone, has the power of dismissals The

TR e ML R A TR Y

e o k. o L e

Committee, however, passed judgment upon the causes to be
assigned for such dismissal and members of such Committee

 thereafter took part as members of the Council in the

| proceedings for dismissal on these same CAUuse8.

" When the causes for dismissal were conslidered before the

' Council, which included some members of this Committee, L

theade members as it appears by thelr report had already

e e — - W K P —

| pre judged these causes and determined them in a way

prejudical to the plaintiff. And not only so0, but
they had in my opinion determined the most important

gy g v S

alleged causes for such dismigsal affecting as they do

e e

the plaintiff?s honesty, in a manner prejudical to the
plaintiff, without evidence,

For these reasons, to which others might

g

ve added, I do not thigk the resolution for dismiesal |

should stand- even assuming that plaintiff?s resignation |
i to be regarded as ineffectual without acceptance,

There will be an order accordingly with
costs to the plaintiff,

Halifax,N.S,

Sgd. H., Mel14
Feb, 25th, 192 . sh

-486-4i-




Maroch Stho, 1925,

Referred to the Laws and Privileges Commlittee and the

Olerk instructed to furnish a copy to each Alderman,

v

WAR MEMORIAL.

Read report Speoial Committee in re erection of a sult-

able Memorial in this City.

Committee Room, City Hall,
December 15, 1934.

To His Worship the Mayor
and City Council.

Gentlemen,

" Your Special Committee oonsisting of Aldermen Russell,
Kenny and Daw, appointed to confer with representatives
of various olubs and organizations with reference to the
erection of a sulitable War Memorial in this Clty, held a
meeting this evening at 8 o'clock, there being present
Aldermen Russell, who was appointed Chairman; Kenny and
Daw; Miss G, E.‘ﬁaulkner representing the I. O. D, E.;
Major Edwards St. George's Sooiety; G. E. Hagan the Comm-
ercial Club; and V. G. Worth Progressive Club. "

" The Committee after hearing the opinions expressed by
the Representatives present and after a general dlsouss-
ion, passed unanimously the following resolution:-

RESOLVED that this Committee recommend to the City Council
and to the various olubs and organizations interested in
the matter of a War Memorial, that a Memorial be erected
taking the form of either a monument or memorial arch, at
an approximate cost of $25,000,;  that a Committee be
appointed oonsisting of four members of the City Councll
snd one representative from each olub or organization
that undertakes to raise funds for the project, which Oom-
mittee shall, first, draw up detalls as to site, plans
coet, eto.; seoondly, ralse necessary funds by a gran
from the City of Hallfax and subscriptions from cltizens,
and, finally, carry the project to oompletion; and that
after completion of the Memorial the City of Halifax be
oharged with its oare and maintenance.

FURTHER RESOLVED that coples of this resolution be forward-
ed to the various clubs and organi zations interested and
to the City Council w th a reqaest for its adoption and

for undelayed action thereon.

B. W. RUSSELL,
Chairman.,

Moved by Alderman Russell, seconded by Alderman Daw,

that the report be adopted. Motion passed, 14 voting for

the same and 1 against it as follows:-

-486-

TR e T TR N B T T T T S T e S e

O N T T

T R L T T S RN AT T

A T T,

o
- e

ST

T e

g
RIS




- R
P
L g
B e,
TN T
4 ,‘)Smt P

March Sth., 1925,

For the Motlon:- Against it:-

Alderman Colwell Alderman Power.
Russell
Munnils
Finlay
Sanford
Bissett
Gastonguay
H.W.Cameron
Hubley
0'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron
D&W e

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seoonded by Alderman
Finlay, that the City of Halifax hereby agrees to sub-
soribe the sum of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000400) to-
wards the ersotion of a war memorial in accordance with
the report of the Special Committee as adopted at this
meeting, and that the Oity Solicitor be instructed to ob-
tain Legislation for that purpose and that the sum when

borrowed be repald in five equal ennual instalments with

Interest.

Moved in amendment by Alderman Gastonguay, second-
ed by Alderman H. W. Cameron, that this Oouncil vote the
gum of Ten Thousand (§$10,000,00) dollars for this pur-
pose., The amendment 1s put end lost, 3 voting for the

game and 12 against 1t as follows:- |
For the Amendment:- Against 1t:-

Alderman Munnis Alderman Colwell
Gastonguay Russell
H W,Cameron. Finlay

Sanford
Bissett
Hubley
O'Toole
Power
Drysdale
Smeltzexr
W.0.Cameron
DB,W.

The original Motion is put and passed, 13 voting

for the same and 2 againset it as follows:-
- 487 -

e -

b (- ey iy

B ST e T R T TS R N ST YT

iy

R

TS L g SV,

3
¥
3
LN

y tre ek BEATTTST o TeelIA YR R RN

— o ey s = s . - e




. T AR KL M A e St M T i

For the Motlon:- | Against 1t:-

Alderman Colwell Alderwan Hubley i
Rusgsell Power, :
Munnis , ?
Finlay ?
Bigsett -
Sanford
Gastonguay
H.W.Cameron
0'Toole
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron

Daw.
His Worship the Mayor nominates the following Speo-
lal Cormittee to act with the RQpresentat1Ves from each

olub or organization which undertakes to raise funds for

2

|

é«id. this purpose:- .
! b dr Alderman Russell,

Jf
'ameu# ~ Finlay
4 g ? - Kenny, ’
Ad Ow Rains,
79¢¢7 Power
Uql ﬂ) A | gnd,, [
&r)‘ aWe
U Sode aﬂ( V// |
LEGISLATION.
. Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Power, ?
that the City Solicitor be instructed to re-introduce the {
draft Leglslation passed at a meeting of the City Council i
neld on the 24th, of March last, in reference to the app- g
—~ i‘
A ointment of Members to the City Health Board, Motion pass- |
J/M I
' ed, j’
J
;ﬁ Alderman Power submits the following Notice of 3
” Motion: - ) %

' PHAT Legislation be prooured at the present
session of the Legislature to abolish the veto

of the Provincial Government as to proposed
expendi tures by the City of monies voted by it
to the School and Health Boards, or other pube
140 bodies supplied with public monles by the
Council, and that the Clty Council be the supreme
and ultimate authority as to the necessaly expend-
i ture and amount of all such monies voted to

C> suoch Boards by the City Council. | |

- 188 -



. £ P
TN o R A T
STV P

March 5th., 1925,

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman Smeltzer,
that the Olty Solicitor be instructed to submit a draft
H o .
amendment to Seoction 8%, Chapter 80 of the Acts of 1924,

Sub-section 'o", and that the draft be so amended to
read as originally introduced in Chapter 64 Aots of 1924,
iQf:;kﬁﬁénd that the sald amendment be referred to the Laws and

|

CJ{évﬂ”\ Privileges Committee. Motion passed.
gy .

[P

SOHOOL BOARD APPROPRIATION,
TEQHNICAL EDUCATION.

Alderman Daw submits and reads the following letter

from Professor Sexton, Director of Technloal Education,
in re application of the Sohool Board for a further grant
of $668,00 for these .classes.

Preosent situation regarding Evening
Teohnical Olasses in Halifax, N. S,

MEMORANDUM TO ALDERMEN J. B. KENNY, A. A. HUBLEY

*

The evening technical oclasses will have to be out short
during the first week of Mareh and over 800 puplls dis-
missed for the year unless the Oity Counoil will agree

to provide an extra amount of about $600,00 asked for by
the Sohool Board to ocover its proportion of the expense
of training of the unexpectedly large enrollment in these
classes this year, The regular time of olosing would be
the first week in Afril and the regular courses of in-
struction would all be ingomplete. No certificates could
ve issued and the early olosing would seriocusly affect
these olasses for nexi year and perhaps the year after-
ward because of the summary gshortening of the ocourses.

The School Board estimates for the year 1924-36 were out
from $3500,00 to $3000.00 last year by the Council., The
amount of $3000,00 might have veen suffiolent if the num-
per of pupils applying for ingtruotion in October 1924
nad not unexpectedly inoreased almost 50% over the prev-
ious year. The Sohool Board foresaw diffioulty and asked |
for some reduction of the pupils in the olasses in Auto- 4
mobile operation where the number of puplils had doubled |
over that of 1923-24, This was done with & great deal of
diffioulty and over 100 students who did not own or drive
automobiles or work in garages weIo diemissed about the

20th. of December. This has aroused & good deal of oritic-
{gm, beoause many of those who were out out felt they were
beiﬁg deprived of a chance to improve their knowledge and
consequent earning power. Even this drastic action did not
pring down the oost of teaohing services in the evening
classes enough to oome within $3000,00 for the regular

gesslone

~ 489-




March S5th., 1925.

ff the Oity Council will not agree %o provide the sum
agked for by the School Board to continue the classes un-
t1l1 the first week in April, none of them will be able to
finish the work of the year. Women in dressmaking oclasses
who are now at work on garments will not have the tescher
to tell them how to complete thems The same is true in .
mi1linery where ladies have 1earned to make hate for aut-
urn and winter, and are now engaged on those for spring and
gummer. Bookkeeping students will have finished only two-
thirds or three quarters of the prescribed course as it has
peen carried ocut for years and is being carried on in other
towns and oities of the Province. Men taking instruotion
in eleotrioclty,machine shop work,bullding construotion draw-
ing,mechanical drafting,sign painting, show=-ocard writing,
chemistry,etc., would be 1eft in the air. The whole eduo-
etional plans of these oourses would be disrupted.

Halifax is the only place in the Province where the
authorities are not carrying through the oomplete program
of the evening teohnical classes for those oltlzens who
wish to spend thelr winter evenings in trying to acquire
knowledge that may help them to better living oonditions
either by increasing efficienoy in thelr dally work or by
more intelligent economy in the home, Sydney Mines whioch
hag faced a very severe orisis this last year, is still
adhering to full provision for evening techniocal classes
and the same applies to other towns where times have been
none too bright in 1924,

The students in Hallfax are roughtly apportioned in
the different subjeots as follows:-

English and Arithmetioc 90
Bookkeeping 120
Dressmaking | 280
Millinexy 140
Cooking 20
Home Nursing 60
Drafting 35
Eleoctriocity 10
Sign Painting and Show ocard writing 40
Machine Shop %0
Automobile operation 79

Other technical subjeots | a0 260

Most of the students in these olasses are mature and in age
run from 18 to 60, About two=thirds of them are twenty

and over. All have left the public school system but a
mere handful, say a dozén oI two, and these are required
to bring a certificate from their teachers assenting to

the puplls taking olasses in the evenings. About 100 of
the pupils are from Dertmouth and the School Board collects
the cost of these out of town pupils from the Dartmouth
authorities. Theare are & very few from outslde the oity
1imits on the west gide of the Arm, but perhaps not more

than a dozen.

These people are all in earnest. Each ones makes o deposit
on entrance of $3.00 whioh ig returned to him at the close

of the session. In some cases this 1ls & considerable sao-
rifice. They are attending falthfully and receiving effect-
jve instruction from devoted teachers.

The gmount of expense for which the School Board is liable
| _ 490 -




March Sth., 1925,

for one-half the teaching services up to February 28th.
1925, is approximately $2,875.00., This leaves only $125.00
of the $3,000,00 passed last year for this item. There-
fore, all the evening olasses will have to be ocut off

short unless the Clty Council co-operates with the Sochool
Bosrd to provide the extra amount of about $600,00 to

run these courses the length of time that has been the
practice in former years in Halifax and is now being oar-

ried out in other towns and cities in the Province.

I

This is a orisis that affects the plans and efforts
of over 900 oitizens of Halifax %o improve themselves in
thelr spare time and any aotion to make their efforts efif-
ective must be quiok and definite.

F. H. SEXTON,
Direotor Technical Education Branoh,
Department of Education.

ﬁH&lifax, N. Sn‘,
February 28th., 1935,

. Moved by Aldermaxi Daw, seoondéd by Alderman
;Gas‘congua.y," that this Counocil approve of the carrying on
of the classes in Technical Education until the end of
Ethe present term and of the expenditure of the sum of
Six Hundred and Sixty-eight ($668.00) dollars for said
purpose - the finanocing method of this amount to be left
with .Hia Worship the Mayor. Motlon passed, © voting

for the same and 5 against 1% as follows:-

p /For the Motion:- - Against 1t:-
lW/v}V’/ | ‘Alderman Munnis
M Alderman g:lweili %gig';t
886 | .

j/,w‘f ﬂ;/""’ ot Sanford | O'Toole
Gastonguay | Power.
H W .Cameron '
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron
Dawe

11,20 otolock P. M.

Moved by Alderman Colwell, seconded by Alderman

Rugsell, that the Council do now adjourn. Motion passed.

~491-




LIST OF HEADLINES.

Sechool Estimates 487
Works Department Accounts 468
City Prison Accounts 468
City Health Board Accounts 469
0ity Home & Tuberculosis Hospital Accounts 470
Oitizens! Free Library Accounts 470
Fire Department Accounts 471
Gardens, Parks and Common Accounts 471
Police Accounts 473
Camp Hill Cemetery Accounts - 472
General Accounts and Clvic Grants 473
Departmental Appropriations 473
Statement of Taxes ocollected 474
Report Coal Welghers 476
Oity Home & Tuberoulosis Hospital - .
| , - Monthly report 476
Bedford Row Fire Station - Tenders Plumbing 477
Fire Alarm Signal Boxes . 477
street Paving - Barrett Company Bond 478
Water Meter Bill - #54-R North St 479
Storage Tank for Road Oil | 480
Common Improvement 483
Traffic Ordinance No. 5& 484
Delegation to Ottawa re .
Praferential Trade Relations 485
W, W, Foster vs City of Hallfax 485
War Memorial o | 486
Leglislation 488

School Board Appropriation - technical education 489

Oouncil adjourned.

H. S. RHI

ND
dITY OLERK.

-492-




—  geew  Suaes  Geme Gmemy wwwe e o G weewy Gabe WA Wmee e

SPEQIAL MEETING,
8.10 o'clook,

Counoi 1 Chamber, Oity Hall,

A meeting of the City Council was held this Evening.
At the“abgve named hour there were present His Worship
the Mayor, Aldermen Colwell, Munnis, Russell, Blssett,
Sanford, Gastonguay, H. W. Cameron, Kenny, Rains, Whelan,
Hubley, O'Toole, Drysdale, Power, Daw, W. 0. Cameron and
Smeltzer.

The Council was oalled especially for the considerat-

ion of the Civic Estimates for the year 1925-26.

V//;APE BRETON MINERS' RELIEF,

Alderman Power aeked that the order of business be
sﬁspended to aliow him to introduce a resolution.

His Worship the Mayor informed the Aldermen that this
was & special meeting oalled for the purpose of oonsider-
ing the Estimates, but, owing to the urgenocy, he would give
Alderman Power an opportunity later on in the meeting to
introduoce his resolution,

v/

ESTIMATES 1925-26.

Alderman Kenny, Chairman of the Finance Committee,
subﬁits the Estimates for the clivic year 1935--26 as pre-
pared by the Finance Conmittee - revised ocoples of which
nad been laid on the desks of the Aldermen.

By unanimous consent the Estimates are coneidered

schedule by schedule.

-495-




March 12th., 1985.

EXTRA ASSESSMENT. 1925-26

Schedule A - Joint Estimates of the City of
Halifax, Town of Dartmouth and
Hnnioipality of Hallfax -
Item !li..l.l.l......l.l..'.'O.'..'.".... $51 507 86
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alder-
man Munnis, that this schedule pass. Mo-

tion passed.

Schedule B - Egtimate Public Schools -
ITOM sovervrvrnsecsnnnsnnosnnrinresnscens 567,533, 53
" Moved by Alderman_Konny, seconded by.Aidera'
man Munnis, that this schedule pass. Mo~

jcion p&BﬁOda

PUBLIC SCHOOLS, STREET PAVING
! AND BETTERMENT ACCOUNTS.

His Worship the Mayor refers to the Laws &
privileges Committee, for its considerat-
ion, the matter of assessment of Public

Sohools and other city property for perm-

anent pavement, sidewalk 1mpr6vement and

A

R’ other betterments.

! ;
il |

‘\9VV”' Schedule ¢ - Egtimate City Home -

Item.,....-.........-.o...-.o.oo.o.o...o.o

80,919.03
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alder- |
men Munnis, that this schedule pass. No-

tion passed.

Schedule D - Estlmate Tuberculosis Hospltal -

’Item.o..o.00000000000o;.oo.oo.o.coooooottc 27,115.75

Moveéd by Alderman Kenny, sooonded by Alder-
man Colwell, that this schedule pass.  Mo-

tion passed.

~494~-




March 12th., 1920.

Schedule E - Estimate Public Gardens, Parks
and Common -

It v e veveesennnnrsnasrsssesess § 9,900,00
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded

by Alderman Munnis, that this schedule pass.

- Moved in amendment by Alderman
Hubley,\seoonded by Alderman Smeltzer, that
the item in this schedule for draining and
cleaning pond and repalrs to the wall -
$300,00, be reduced to $150.00. Amendment
put and lost, 6 voting for the same and 1l
ageinst 1t as follows:- |

For the Amendment:- . Againet 1t:-

Alderman Bissett Alderman Colwell
Hubley Russell
Power , Munnis
. Drysdale Sanford
‘ Smeltzer Gastonguay
Daw. Kenny
HeW.Cameron
Rains , :
Whelan
01Toole

w.0.Cameron.

The original Motion for the adopt-
ion of the Schedule &t $9,900,00 is put

and passed.

Sohédule W - Egtimate Point Pleasant Park -

TAOM + v vnsennnaennreesernneeis 4, 000,00
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded "

by Alderman Munnis, that this schedule pass.
Moved in amendment by Alderman

Bissott, seoonded by Alderman Hubley, that

the item "Labor and Expense™ in this sch-

edule - $2,230,00, be reduced to $2,000,00.

Amendment put and lost, 8‘voting,for the

same and 9 againet it as follows:-

-495~




March 1l2th,, 1925.

For the Amendment:- Agalnst it:-

Alderman Munnis Alderman Colwell
Bissgett Russell
H.,W.Cameron . Sanford
Hubley Gastonguay
Rains Kenny
Power Whe lan
Drysdale 0%Toole
Daw. Smeltzer

W.0.Cameron.

The original motion for the adqption
of the schedule at $4,000. is put and

pa.ssed.

Schedule G - Estimate Citizens'! Free Library -

THEOI +vvvvvevensannssesensnsvesses  § 3,780.00
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by

Alderman Colwell, that this schedule pass.
Moved in amendment by Alderman Blesett,

seconded by Alderman Power, that the iltem

for Maintenance in this schedule - §1,100.

be reduced to $900. Amendment put and

ldst, 8 voting for the same and © againet

it as follows:-

For the Amendment:- Against 1%:-

Alderman Munnis Alderman Colwell
Bigsett Russell
H.W.Cameron Sanford
Hubley Gastonguay
0'Toole Kenny
Power Rains
Drysdale Whelan
Daw. Smeltzer

W.0.Cameron.

The original Motion for the adoption of
the echedule at $3,780.00 is put and passed.

Schedule H - Oity Health Board -
Item PN RO R BN U U L $323,329‘50

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Ald-
orman Munnis, that this schedule passs

Read letter City Health Board in re

- 496 -




March 12th., 1925.

aotion of the Finance Committee on the Esgt-
imates of that Board.

Office City Health Board,
Halifax, March 12, 1935.

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Clty Council.

Gentlemen,

I beg to inform you that at a special meet-
ing of the City Health Board on March 1lth.
oconslderation was given to ohanges recomm-
ended by the Finanoe Committee to the orig-
inal estimates as passed by the City Health
Board. I am directed by resolution to in-
form you that the estimates paesed on Maroch
4th, have veen reaffirmed with the exoept-
ion of changes recommended by the Committee
and approved by the Auditor covering Maln-
tenance of the Office and Maintenance at
the Isolation Hospital. |

The City Health Board does not conour in
the recommendations of the Finance Comm-
1tteei-

1st. That the item of salaries for Inspec-
tors be reduced by dispensing with the
services of two Inspectors.

ond. That the salary of the Dairy and Food
Inspector be decreased by $1,150,00 in
1ieu of placing the Inspector on part time.
2rd. That the salary item of $800.00 for

the services of the stenographer in the of-
fice be struck off. '

A, C. Pettipas,
Secretary,
Oity Health Board.

Alderman Kenny, with the consent of the
"Seconder™, withdraws his Motion to adopt the

estimates as submitted by the Finance Committee.

Moved by Alderman Bissett, seoconded by
Aldermah Kenny, that the estimates of the Clty
Health Board for the olvic year 19235-26 as rec-
ommended by the Finance Committes - $33, 329,50,
ve inoreased by the additlion of the following

items: - ~497 -




Maroch lBth., 1925

M1k and Food Inspector $1,150.00
Stenographer 800. Q0
2 Inspectors @ $1,350.00 3,060.,00

Total additional «...... .. $5,010400, mak-
ing the Schedule ««.v.vos. o 37, 339450+

Moved in amendment by Alderman Hubley,

seconded by Alderman O'Toole, that the
report of the Finance Committee recon-
mending the estimates of the City Health
Board for the clvic year 1935-36 at i
$32,339.50, be adopted. Amendment put
and lost;fs voting for the same and 1l
against 1t as follows:- |

For the Amendment:- Ageinet 1t:-

Alderman Russell Alderman Colwell
Munnis Sanford
Hubley Biseett
Rains Gastonguay
0'Toole Kenny
Power. H.W.Cameron

| Whelan
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron
Daw .

With the consent of Councll Alderman
Bigsett adds to his Motion that the Es-
timates of the Board of Health for the
civic year 1925-26 be fixed at $37,339.60

under protest, as reoommended by the

City Health Board, and that application
ve made for Legislation to have the City
Charter amended in respect to the powers
of the COity Health Board to fix its ex-
penditure, and 1if suoch Legislation 1s ob-

teined before the olvic rate for 1925-26

je struck, the Estimates be amended in

accordance therewith.

~498 -




March 12th., 1925,

The Motion to adopt the schedule é
$37,339.50 18 put and passed, 13 vot-

ing for the same and 4 agelnst 1t as

follows:= | | §
For the Motion:- Against it:- J

Alderman Colwell Alderman Hubley
Russell 0'Toole b
Munnis Power :
Sanford | Daw « f
Bissett g
Gastonguay
Kenny
H.W.Cameron
Rains
Whe lan
Drysdale
Smeltzer
W.0.Cameron.

Schedule "IV - Estimate Superannuagtions -

Item 000000!000'l".'...'....:!'.... .$14,2‘27‘84 i‘zl

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by
Alderman Munnis, that this Schedule

pass., Mot;on passed, Alderman Power

dissenting and wishing to be record-
ed as voting ageinst the Motion.
Sohedule "J" - Estimate City Grants
and Sundries -

Item $98,703.02

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded- by
Alderman Munnis, that this Schedule

pass.

]¢ By unanimous consent of Council this

Sohedule is takep up and oconsidered

i1tem by item.




[ — e —— THI

=

Maroh 12th., 1825,

T AT R Rt L e d
e e e

T B e SEAAR Y ARSI T
e

R —

e
e o

Viotoria Genersl Hospital $32,000.00.

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman
Munnls, that this Item pass and that the sunm
of $3,000.00 be added to the schedule for in-
come from Patients at the Victoria General

Hospital. Motion passed. $ 28, 000,00
Revisers of Jury Lists ’ EOO.CO %
Pagsed. ) 1
Hallifax Dispensary & Morgue | 1,500,400 %

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by Alderman
Rains, that thls item pass.

Moved .in amendment by Alderman Hubley, second- ;
ed by Alderman Bissett, that the item for A
Halifax Dispensary be reduced to $1,250.00.
Amendment put and lost, 4 voting for the saume
and 12 against 1t ag follows:-

YT By BT A W T 3
e = s ot s

e T

For the Amendment:- Agalnst it:-

Alderman Bissett Alderman Colwell

Hubley
Power
Daw.

Russell
Munnis
Sanford

gt T TT o I T AT TR T ST AN

St et e St A . . A i i i

EEAS CLIv

Gastonguay
Kenny
H.W.Cameron
Rains

Whe lan
03Toole
Drysdale
W.0.Cameron.,

% L P T

The original Motion is put and passed, 12 vot-
ing for the game and 4 agalnst it as follows: -

For the Motlion:- Against it:-
Aldermen Colwell Aldermen Bissett
Russell Hubley
Munnils Power
Sanford Daws
Gastonguay
Kenny
H.,W.Camexron
Rains
Whe lan
0%Toole
Drysdale
W.0.Cameron.

Truants, Negleoted,and.Delinqnent Children,
Adult Female Prisoners, Feeble minded

Ohildren 12,550, 00

Passed.




|
|

SR =

Maroh 12th., 1925.

=

Infants Home, Brunswick Strest $ 1,000,00
Passed. i
Infants Home, Tower Road 1,000.00 %
.“M@—G—" ir
Protestant Home for Females 400.00 i
Pasgsed. | ) %
Roman Catholic Home for Females 400.00 %
Passed. ) ‘
Camp Hill Cemetery 1,800.00 }
Pagged. %
Viotoria Sohool for Art & Design 1,000.00
Pagsed. ) ‘
{
Dalhousie University 500,00 .
Passed. . g
Agsessment Appeal Court & Clerk 325.00 %
Passed. | ;
Reglstrar of Births & Deaths 500.00 |
Passed. g
Medical Examiner | 450,00 |
Passed. - ;
Ohildren's Hospital 3,500.00
Pagsed
Viotorian Order of Nurses 2,500400 ;
Passed. |
Soclety Prevention of Crue lty 500.00
Passed.
gir Sanford Fleming Park 1,800.00
Pagsed. |
Sir Sanford Fleming Park Improvemend 1, 000.00

Moved by Alderman Daw, seconded by Alderman
power, that thls ltem De struck out.

Hie Worship the Mayor ruled this motion out
of order as the item is fixed by leglslat-
jon - See Chapter 79, Section 16, Acts 1919,
making 1t compulsary to provide for this ex-
penditure.

Item $1,000,00 pasged - Alderman Daw asking
o be recorded as voilng against this 1tem.

Toyn Plaenning Board - $160, 00

Moved by Alderman Kenny, geconded by Alderman
Munnis, that this item pass,

Moved in amendment by Alderman W, 0. Cameron,
gegonded by Alderman Daw, that the ltem Town
Planning Board be reduced to $50.00. Amend-

ment put and passed. 50, 00 :

-501-




I — l

e m—————T
19

March 12th., 1925.

Printing Annual Report $ 800,00
Passed.

P——————————————

R A A T A

Meintenance Juvenile Court 1,000.00
Pasged. .

W T TR T e B ke 0T

Housing Scheme 2,860.00
Passed. u

R I Y it od

Registrar Property Transfer 300,00
Pagged, - - - |

Collector preparing lists -civic voters- - 200,00
Passed.

g W St O S i e

3¢

Reglstrar 4f Voters 250,00
Passed. .

Traveller's Ald, Y. W. O. A, " 200,00
Pasgsed.

3

ok S i

Oolored Childrent's Home 500,00
Pagsed- .

Halifax Welfare Bureau 200400
Pagsed.

YT T T N ST TR T T Y IR

Expenditure under Legislation 1924 12,1%7.08
Passed. -

Expenditure under Legislation 1924 in
respect of installation of accounting
system and additional help 11,693.00

Passed.

Expendlture under Legislation 1934 (0.0.978) ©,997.96
Pagsed.

Expenditure under Legislation 1933

provision for Discount on taxes 5,500400

$ ©8,803.02

Moved by Alderman Kenny, geconded by

Alderman Munnis, that Sohedule "J'" -

Oity Grants and Sundries, as amended be

now passed at $6,803.03. Motion pass-

ed.
Alderman Kenny moved, seconded by Ald-

erman Munnis, that the Laws and Privileges

committee be requested bo submit leglslat-
ion permitting this Council to fix the am-

-502-



S

March 12th., 1925.

Qunt of Grants to various City Char-
ities at such sums as the Council from

time to time deems advisable. Motion

passed.

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Aldermen O'Toole, that the order of business be
now suspended to allow Alderman Power to intro-
duce & Resolution. Motion passed unanimously .

| The following Regolution is submitt-
ed:- )

WHEREAS oonditions of extreme deprivation ﬁ
and noed are known to exist among the fanm- i
11ies of miners in Oape Breton, who have "
been out of emp loyment for a nunber of ;

months, | , | !

AND WHEREAS great suffering and want are
1ikely to result from gald conditions un-
less speedy rellef 1is immediately forth-

coming, _ . | |
i

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City of
Hallfax do contribute tne sum of One Th-

ousand ($1000,00) dollars for the purpose
of alleviating the distressing conditions
in the families of the sald miners at the
present time, and that the same be for-

warded to Mayor Morrison, Chairman of the

Re 1ief Oommittee at Glace Bay, forth-
Withb

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded

by Alderman 0'Toole.

His Worship the Mayor pubmites and

reads telégram from the Mayor of Kentville to the

Bay, and Mayor Morrison's reply to

Mayor of Glace

Mayor pPelton of Kentville, statb

ing the urgenody of

gending immediate relief.,

- 503 -



Maroh l1l2th., 1925.

Kentville, March 12, 1925.
Mayor D. W. Morrison, g ’ % 1985
Glace Bay, C. B.

Kindly advise as to need for immediate relief re strike
situation. We are ready to cooperate in any manner you
may suggest. Stores conflicting.

A.L.Pelton,
Mayor of Kentville.

Glace Bay, March 12, 1935.

A.L.Pelton,
Mayor of Kentville.

Wire received. Necessity for immediate relief urgent.
tled to aoccept foodstuffs, olothing or cash donations;
today 628 familes, 3089 persons, provided for. In-
oreasing one-third greater daily. Oontrary reports un-
founded. Address Glace Bay ceneral Relief Committeas

D. W. Morrison,

Mayor.
A
NS & |
\\ﬁﬁxﬁi ;4»2; The resolution is now passed unanimouslys
The Council resumes the consideration of the
Estimates.

Schedule K - Estimate Short Term Debentures,
Temporary Loans and Interest -

Item Qoooo.ooooovooo00000000000000 $ 71’192}66
Moved by Aldermen Kenny, geconded by
Alderman Daw, that this schedule pass.

Motion passed.

gohedule L - Estimate Interest on Consol-
) $dated Fund 1880 -

Item o;0000000000otooooooo00000000 53,794:00

Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by
Alderman Daw, that this schedule pass.

Motion passed.



R T o T e e et e e

Méaroh 12th., 1925,

Schedule M - Egtimate Interest on Consol-
idated Fund 1905 -

Item Oo'ton'_i!oooo';OOOOQOOtOOO'nO $246,98‘l56
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by | )
Alderman Daw, that this schedule

pabs. Motion passed. i

Sohedule N — Estimate Sinking Fund Require-
ments -
THOM + o vvosveossosseesenssenssons 53,705, 31
Moved by Alderman Kenny, seconded by | | ?
Alderman Dawj that this schedule |

pass, Motion passed.

11435 o'clooks

Moved by Alderman Power, seconded by
Alderman Daw, that this meeting do
now adjourn until Tomorrow, Friday Lv-
ening, Maroh 13th. instant, at 8
otclock, for the further consideration
of the Civic Estimates for the year
1925-26. Motion passed. |

Meeting adjourned. 1
HEADLINES. 1

Cape Broeton Miners' Relief | 493
Estimates 1925-26 493
JOHN MURPHY,
MAYOR.
WM .

H. S, RHIN
CITY CLERK.




